City of Florence Council Agenda

Mayor Council Members
Ben Daniel Debra Bivens

Mary Jane Swope
Mayor Pro Tem Forrest Hyde
Mary Condon

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that the City Council of the City of Florence will conduct a regular meeting
scheduled for Tuesday, June 3, 2025, at 6:00 p.m. at the Florence City Hall, 851 FM 970, Florence, Texas,

76527.
Agenda:
e (all to Order.
¢ Pledge of Allegiance.
s Invocation or Moment of Silence.
e Swearing in Alderwoman Mary Jane Swope and Alderwoman Debra Bivens.
* Public Comment. THE RESPONSE OF THE COUNCIL TO ANY COMMENT UNDER THIS

HEADING IS LIMITED TO MAKING A STATEMENT OF SPECIFIC FACTUAL
INFORMATION IN RESPONSE TO THE INQUIRY, OR RECITING EXISTING POLICY.
ANY DELIBERATION OF THE ISSUE IS LIMITED TO A PROPOSAL TO PLACE IT ON A
LATER AGENDA.
CONSENT AGENDA:
1. All items listed are considered routine by the City Council and will be enacted by one motion. There will
be no separate discussion of these items unless a Council member requests one, in which event the item
will be removed from the consent agenda and considered on the regular agenda.

Consideration on approving minutes-
a. May 6, 2025

REGULAR AGENDA:
Discussion, consideration, and possible action on the following reports-
Committee, Council Member, and City Staff Reports:
Florence Chamber of Commerce- Cristy Daniell
Florence Planning and Zoning Committee
Florence ISD Afterschool Centers on Education-ACE- Angel Callan
Florence Community Park Garden Project
Eula Hunt Beck Florence Public Library
Mayor/Council Report-
a. Capital Improvements Report
Building Services Director- Mary Dixon
9. City Treasurer — David Tropea
a. Monthly Financial Reports
b. Monthly Water Billing Adjustment Report
10. Chief of Police — Wayne Thompson
a. Monthly Incident Report
b. Code Enforcement Report
¢. Vehicle and Equipment Maintenance Report
11. Public Works Director - Cameron Barnard/Stacey Adams
a. Monthly Report for Public Works
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b. Water and Sewer Facilities/Operations

c. Streets and Drainage

d. Parks and Recreation

e. Chipping / Mowing

f. Grease Trap Inspection Report

g. Vehicle and Equipment Maintenance Report

12. Municipal Court — Angelica Lombardi

13.

14.

15.

16.
17.

18.

19.

20.

21

23.

24,

25.

a. Monthly Municipal Court Report
City Secretary- Angelica Lombardi

a. Agenda Format
City Administrator- Tamela Louvier

a. Human Resources Report
Discussion, consideration, and possible action on appointing Mike Harrell for the City Council vacancy
for Alderperson.
Discussion, consideration, and possible action on the appointment of David Tropea as City Treasurer.
Discussion, consideration, and possible action on a reduced rate for the Afterschool Centers on
Education (ACE) for pool passes and approval to pay by invoice.
Discussion, consideration and possible action on a minor plat, replating one (1) parcel into two (2) lots
out of the Martin J. Wells Survey Number 2, Abstract 646, Williamson County, Texas, owned by Sara
Alise Gower Carrithers; recorded in document number 2009030581, Official Public Records,
Williamson County, Texas, WCAD # R010586; located on the corner of W. FM 487 and Haydon Lane,
Florence, TX, 76527 titled Haydon and FM 487 Commercial Plat.
Discussion, consideration, and possible action regarding the lease of City-owned property located at 100
Chapman Street to American Legion Florence Post 354.
Discussion, consideration, and possible action regarding the lease of City-owned property located at 104
Chapman Street to American Legion Florence Post 354,

. Discussion, consideration, and possible action on renewing the library CD.
22.

Discussion, consideration, and possible action on approving the Friends of the Library to proceed with
the grant with LCRA for replacement of the front windows and door; with the City’s approval.
Discussion, consideration, and possible action on a reduced rate for the Eula Hunt Beck Public Library
Summer Program for pool passes and approval to pay by invoice.

Discussion, consideration, and possible action on Ordinance 2025-12 AN ORDINANCE
REAUTHORIZING AND ADOPTING AN AMENDED BUILDING PERMIT FEES SCHEDULE,
REFERRED TO AS EXHIBIT “A” IN SECTION 3.02.001 OF THE CODE OF ORDINANCES OF
THE CITY OF FLORENCE, TEXAS; PROVIDING FOR FINDINGS OF FACT, ENACTMENT,
REPEALER, SEVERABILITY, CODIFICATION AND PUBLICATION, AN EFFECTIVE DATE,
AND PROPER NOTICE AND MEETING (1* reading).

Discussion, consideration, and possible action on merchant credit card fees per the Ordinance.
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26.

27.

28.
29.

30.

31.

32.

33.

34,

35.

36.

37.

38.

39.

40.

41

Discussion, consideration, and possible action regarding possible compensation of $2000 to be awarded
to the City of Florence as part of the expedited release of a portion of the City’s certificated service area
in Public Utility Commission Docket No. 57893 (Petition of Florence FM 980 Ventures, LLC to Amend
the City of Florence’s Sewer Certificate of Convenience and Necessity No. 21020 in Williamson County
by Streamlined Expedited Release).

Discussion, consideration, and possible action on adding City Treasurer, David Tropea, as a signer to the
VeraBank accounts.

Discussion, consideration, and possible action on adding David Tropea as liaison on all toll tag accounts.
Discussion, consideration, and possible action on approving Mary Dixon to work part-time, as needed,
at an hourly rate to include drive time.

Discussion, consideration, and possible action on Resolution 2025-13, A RESOLUTION RE-
ADOPTING A CITY INVESTMENT POLICY UNDER THE PUBLIC FUNDS INVESTMENT ACT
FOR 2025.

Discussion, consideration, and possible action on Ordinance 2025-14, AN ORDINANCE OF THE
CITY COUNCIL OF FLORENCE, TEXAS, HONORING AMY CRANE FOR HER YEARS OF
PUBLIC SERVICE TO THE CITY, RENAMING THE CITY STREET FORMERLY KNOWN AS
CHAPMAN TO AMY CRANE AVENUE, REPEALING CONFLICTING ORDINANCES,
SEVERABILITY, AND FOR AN EFFECTIVE DATE (1% reading).

Discussion, consideration, and possible action on considering contractor services to manage the
wastewater treatment plant; in the absence of a wastewater operator.

Discussion, consideration, and possible action on considering estimates for $49,813.00 from Lone Star
Blower for repairs on our two blowers for the wastewater treatment plant.

Discussion, consideration, and possible action on considering the current rental of $4,000.00 a month for
the Lone Star blower at the wastewater treatment plant.

Discussion, consideration, and possible action on considering the estimate of $6,576.00 to replace the
chloromatic valve and the regulator with no rate valve for the chlorinator at the wastewater plant.
Discussion, consideration, and possible action on BVRT II Utility Company and wastewater treatment
plant.

Discussion, consideration, and possible action on the purchase of Challenge Coins from Symbol Arts in
the amount of $ 2,071.50 - Forfeiture Account.

Discussion, consideration, and possible action on transferring the duties of Emergency Management
Coordinator (EMC) from the City Administrator to the Chief of Police.

Discussion, consideration, and possible action on establishing a budget/bank account for the purposes of
supporting emergency management functions.

Discussion, consideration, and possible action on accepting the amended contract with SAFEBuilt.

. Discussion, consideration, and possible action on receiving utility payments at the bank.
42.
43.
44,
45.
46.

Discussion, consideration, and possible action on tornado siren.

Discussion, consideration, and possible action on dates for budget workshops.
Discussion, consideration, and possible action on expenditures.

Discussion, consideration, and possible action on date and time of next meeting.
Adjournment.
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I certify that the above notice of the City Council Meeting was posted at City Hall of the City of Florence,
Texas on or before 6:00 pm on the 30'" day of May, 2025.

{ —
NGOl Cor b oty
elica Lumbardi

, City Secretary

Agenda items may be considered, deliberated and/or acted upon in a different order than set forth above,
At any time during the meeting and in compliance with the Texas Open Meetings Act, Chapter 551 of the
Texas Government Code, the Council reserves the right to meet in executive session on any of the above
agenda items for consultation concerning attorney-client matters (§551.071); deliberation regarding real
property (§351.072); deliberation regarding prospective gift (§551.073); personnel matters (§551.074);
and deliberation regarding security devices (§551.076). Any subject discussed in executive session may be
subject to action during open meeting.
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Florence City Council
Regular Meeting Minutes
May 6, 2025

The Florence City Council met on May 6, 2025, with Mayor Ben Daniel presiding and Council members Mary
Condon, Mike Harrell, Forrest Hyde, Denise Deichmann, and Lesa Ragsdale were present.

Staff members present: Mary Dixon, Tamela Louvier, Wayne Thompson, and Angelica Lombardi.

Legal Counsel present: None

Guests present: Patty Bendele, Mary Jane Swope, Cristy Daniell, Angel Callan, Nalani Nuylan, and Butch
Horton.

Mayor Ben Daniel called the meeting to order at 6:00 p.m.

Mike Harrell provided the Invocation.

Mayor Ben Daniel asked any Guests addressing the Council to speak at this time.

Consent Agenda-

1.a, b: Denise Deichmann made the motion to approve the April 1 and April 15, 2025, regular meeting minutes
and April 15, 2025 Zoning Board of Adjustments minutes, as stated. Lesa Ragsdale seconded the motion. None
opposed. Motion carried unanimously.

Committee, Council Members, and City Staff Reports:

2.

S

Florence Chamber of Commerce- Cristy Daniell said they are looking for bids from contractors for their
building on Main street. After hours event will be next Thursday, May 15, 2025 at Salado Creek. The
fourth Tuesday of the month is the regular member meeting. The guest speaker for March was a Texas
Department of Transportation engineer, and Rebecca Clemens, the new Williamson County manager,
spoke at the April meeting. Cristy stated Rebecca is looking to have the Department of Public Safety
expand their facility outside Florence, and also wishes to speak with the new Williamson County Judge.
Florence Planning and Zoning Committee- Angelica Lombardi stated that the committee is
continuously working on updating the sign ordinance. Mary Dixon said Melanie Jamison is going to have
surgery and will be out for some time.

Florence ISD Afterschool Centers on Education-ACE- Angel Callan said the summer program will
start June 2, 2025 and go until the end of June, daily from 7:30am-1:30pm. Free breakfast and lunch will
be provided. There will be no camp or free meals the week of July 4, 2025. Every Monday, they will visit
different colleges. On Wednesdays, they will visit various businesses. They plan on visiting Sports Clips,
Firefly, and the local DPS training academy. They will also engage in community service projects with
organizations like the Locker in Georgetown, Florence Blue Santa, First Baptist Church, and the library.
Florence Community Park Garden Project— 35 plants were donated by HEB and Laurie Born.

Eula Hunt Beck Florence Public Library- See Report. Will start the summer reading program in June.
Friends of the Library working on the project to change out front windows and door for more energy-
effictent options. They are looking for bids and grants to apply for. They have sent off their historical
archives to the University of North Texas for archiving. Will continue working with UNT on getting Mrs.



Caskey’s books digitized.

7. Mayor/Council Report- The Mayor prayer breakfast was last Thursday, May 1, 2025 at 7:00am. This
will be the last council meeting for Lesa Ragsdale, Mike Harrell, and Denise Deichmann.

8. Building Services Director, Mary Dixon- See Report.

9. City Treasurer, Mary Dixon- See Report.

10.  Police Department, Chief Wayne Thompson- See Report.

11. Public Works Department, Cameron Barnard and Stacey Adams- See Report.

12, Municipal Court, Angelica Lombardi- Sec Report.

13.  City Secretary, Angelica Lombardi- See Report.

14.  City Administrator, Tamela Louvier- No Report.

15. Mary Condon made the motion to table action regarding the lease of City-owned property located at 100
Chapman Street to American Legion Florence Post 354, to review legal issues. Lesa Ragsdale seconded the
motion. None opposed. Denise Deichmann abstained. Motion carried unanimously.

16. Mary Condon made the motion to table action regarding the lease of City-owned property located at 104
Chapman Street to American Legion Florence Post 354, to review legal issues. Lesa Ragsdale seconded the
motion. None opposed. Denise Deichmann abstained. Motion carried unanimously.

17. Mary Condon made the motion to accept the TCOLE Racial Profiling Report for 2024. Denise Deichmann
seconded the motion. None opposed. Motion carried unanimously.

18, Mary Condon made the motion to continue having City staff submit a Human Resources report to Council.
Forrest Hyde seconded the motion. None opposed. Motion carried unanimously.

19. Denise Deichmann made the motion to accept the second reading of Ordinance 2025-11. Mike Harrell
seconded the motion. None opposed. Motion carried unanimously.

20, Mary Condon made the motion to fill the one vacant Alderperson office by appointment. Denise Deichmann
seconded the motion. None opposed. Motion carried unanimously.

21. Mary Condon made the motion to award the request for proposal for mowing bid to AA Custom Mowing and
Shredding for the 2025 season. Denise Deichmann seconded the motion. None opposed. Motion carried
unanimously.

22. Denise Deichmann made the motion to limit the cost of swimwear for lifeguards to $30.00 per suit. Mary
Condon seconded the motion. None opposed. Motion carried unanimously.

23. Mary Condon made the motion to grant 40 additional hours for Amy Crane. Mike Harrell seconded the
motion. None opposed. Motion carried unanimously.

24. Mary Condon made the motion table action regarding amending building permit fees; to establish a committee
to look at permit fees. Mike Harrell seconded the motion. None opposed. Motion carried unanimously.

25. Mary Condon made the motion to approve the purchase of chlorine tablets for the swimming pool from
Landmark Aquatic. Denise Deichmann seconded the motion. None opposed. Motion carried unanimously.



26. Mary Condon made the motion to table the discussion regarding merchant credit card fees per the Ordinance
for further research. Denise Deichmann seconded the motion. None opposed. Motion carried unanimously.
The regular council meeting closed at 7:27 p.m.

27. Personnel Matters: Mayor Ben Daniel, City Council, and City Staff adjourned into closed executive
session, at 7:29 p.m., pursuant to Sec. 551.074 (a) (1) and/or (2) of the Texas Government Code, for
discussion of Personnel Matters, including, without limiting the generality of the foregoing, consideration of
the employment, evaluation, reassignment, duties, discipline, or dismissal of Angelica Lombardi, City
Secretary. The executive session adjourned at 8:03 p.m.

28. Open Session: Mayor Ben Daniel, City Council, and City Staff reconvened into Open session at 8:05 p.m.
Mary Condon made the motion to accept the annual evaluation for Angelica Lombardi completed by Mary
Dixon. Mike Harrell seconded the motion. None opposed. Motion carried unanimously.

29. Mary Condon made the motion to approve the city expenditures; as presented. Mike Harrell seconded the
motion. None opposed. Motion carried unanimously.

30. The next regular Council meeting is scheduled for June 3, 2025 at 6:00 p.m. The permit fee workshop will
be at the Dwell House on May 15, 2025 at 3:00 p.m. Forrest Hyde, Ben Daniel, and Mary Condon will be
attending.

31. Meeting adjourned at 8:15 p.m.

Qgﬂ,d e Fombaud;”

.ombardi, City Secretary

PASSED AND APPROVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF FLORENCE, TEXAS, this
3vd day of June, 2025.

Ben Daniel, Mayor
ATTEST:

Angelica Lombardi, City Secretary
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ciﬂsecretal_'z@ﬂorencetex.com

From: librarydirector@florencetex.com

Sent: Thursday, May 15, 2025 4:22 PM

To: citysecretary@florencetex.com; ‘Patty Bendele'
Subject: April Library Report

Hi,

Below is the Library Report for April 2025:

Patron visits = 262

New Patrons -5

Total circulations — 230

Computer use — 24

Classes = 2 ESL classes

Special events/programs - Book Club, Friends of FPL meeting, Toddler Time (4), a Dungeon & Dragons(2}; Story Time (5)
Hours open —133

Volunteer hours — 74

Respectfully,

Leigh Gardner

Library Director

Florence Public Library

Currently reading: Frozen River by Ariel Lawhon

*Confidentiality Notice: This email is intended solely for the person or entity above. If you are not the intended recipient
or an authorized representative of the intended recipient, you are hereby notified that any review, dissemination or
copying of this email and it’s attachments, if any, or the information contained herein are prohibited. If you have
received this email in error, please immediately notify the sender by return email and delete this email from your
system.
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Permit Date

Permit Inspection By Type/Status

Applicant
Name

04/01/2025 - 04/30/2025

Permit Type Description

Status

Inspection

Type

3/1/2024Florence ISD |Building New Open Mechanical- 4/30/2025
Elementary Above Ceiling
School
1/30/2025|Mike Newlin |Accessory Add storage Building- 4/25/2025
Building building Final
10/17/2023|Brent & Vera |Building New Family |Open Building- 4/24/2025
Samperi Residence Framing
BV#2023-
026495
5/15/2024|Florence 1SD |Roof Replace roofs {Open Mechanical- 4/17/2025
& HVACs Final
5/15/2024|Florence ISD |Roof Replace roofs [Open Inspection 4/17/2025
& HVACs
5/15/2024|Florence ISD |Roof Replace roofs |Open Mechanical- 4/17/2025
& HVAC Final
5/15/2024|Florence ISD {Roof Replace roofs |Open Inspection 4/17/2025
& HVAC
5/15/2024|Florence 1SD |Roof Replace roofs |Open Inspection 4/17/2025
5/15/2024|Florence ISD |Roof Replace roofs |Open Inspection 4/17/2025
5/15/2024|Florence ISD |Roof Replace roofs |Open Inspection 4/17/2025
& HVACs
5/15/2024|Florence ISD |Roof Replace roofs |Open Mechanical- 4/17/2025
& HVACs Final
10/1/2024|WCESD #7  |Building Station Open Building- 4/11/2025
Remodel Framing
10/1/2024|WCESD #7  |Building Station Open Electrical- 4/11/2025
Remodel Rough
3/1/2024|Florence ISD |Building New Open Inspection 4/11/2025
Elementary
School
1/23/2025Jose Perez  |Building Add Open Electrical- 4/8/2025
bathroom Rough
and HVAC
system
1/23/2025|)ose Perez  |Building Add Open Mechanical- 4/8/2025
bathroom Rough
and HVAC
system

Page: 1 of 2




Permit Date Applicant Permit Type Description Status Inspection Date
Name Type

3/28/2025|Jessica Gann |Electrical Install 30 Electrical- 41272025
Final

Total Records: 17 6/2/2025

Page: 2 of 2



Permit Detail Report

04/01/2025 - 04/30/2025

Site Permit Type Description Project Cost Applicant
Address Name

Permit # Permit Date

4/29/2025|201 FM 970, |Building Mobile Home 48,666|Sun Coast

Lot 32 Placement Communities

491 4/28/2025|201 N. Love |Roof Install metal 0]J&J
Avenue roof over Remodeling &

shingles Backhoe LLC

490 4/24/2025{107 W. Porch 20 x 18 deck 10,000|Cross Cut LLC

Caskey Street with covered
roof
485| 4/23/2025|123 Test Ave |Fire Permit 1,500]J)esus Test
Inspection Sample

488 4/21/2025|105 N. Demolition  |Demolish 0|AAR
Patterson building & Incorporated
Avenue trailer

487 4/21/2025{103 N. Demolition  |Demolish 0]AAR
Patterson building Incorporated
Avenue

486 4/21/2025(101 N. Demolition |Demo 0|AAR
Patterson Building Incorporated
Avenue

485] 4/17/2025|810 N. Sign Marquee Sign 35,000|Best Banner
Patterson with EMC Sign Graphics
Avenue

484 4/1/2025[100 Chapman |Roof Replace 6,280|Reese
Street asphalt roof Roofing

483 4/1/2025|200 College |Building Patio Cover & 0|Shellie Harrell
Avenue Carport

Total Records: 10 6/2/2025

Page: 1 of 1
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City of Florence
Fund Balances

4/30/2025

Account Beginning Balance Credits(+) Debits{-) Ending Balance
General Fund 734,480.07 195,040.26 151,404.61 778,115.72
Investments* 226,417.84 226,417.84
W/S Revenue 382,654.32 80,996.05 297,739.92 165,910.45
Court Security 17,131.73 2.82 17,134.55
Court Technology 4,869.80 0.80 4,870.60
Water Meter Deposit 78,679.05 4,417.25 83,096.30
2014 Cof O 6,812.94 360.95 7,173.89
Vater and Wastewater Contingena 1,658.77 0.27 1,659.04
P. Dept. Training Fund 2,135.00 0.35 2,139.35
Veteran's Memorial 793.06 0.11 210.89 582.28
Veteran's Memorial CO* 4,369.12 4,369.12
Mun. St. Main and Repair 217,299.72 35.72 217,335.44
Florence Public Library 24,002.63 5,240.66 18,761.97
Juvenile Case Manager 10,256.45 1.69 10,258.14
Public Library CD* 64,995.97 64,995.97
Child Safety Fund 2,928.27 0.48 2,928.75
CDBG Grant 1,813.14 10,500.64 12,313.78
Time Payment Fee 426.29 0.07 426.36
2019 Cof O 151.93 0.02 151.95
PD Forfeiture 65,629.06 13,796.00 22,340.44 57,084.62
impact Fees 12,597.94 2.07 12,600.01
TOTAL $ 1,858,110.60 $ 305,155.55 476,936.52 S 1,686,329,63

Veteran's Memorial CD*
Public Library CD*
Investments CD*

Balance as of:3/31/2025 - matures on 7/21/2025-Verabank
Balance as 0f:12/23/2024 - matures on 6/21/2025 - Verabank
Balance as of:3/31/2025; Matures 5/19/26 - Cetera Advisor



CITY OF FLORENCE

Budget vs. Actuals: Budget FY25 P&L - FY25 P&L

Income

Customer Service Fees/Reports

Dedicated Funds

Sales Tax-Reduce Property Tax

Total Dedicated Funds
Events Revenue
Fines
Franchise Fees
Interest Income
Juvenile Case Manager Salary
Licenses/Permits/inspections
Misc. Income
Pool Revenue
Professional Services
Property Tax
Rental Fees
Sales Tax
SRO Reimbursement
Staff Time Reimbursement
Swimming Pool
Total Income
Gross Profit
Expenses
Florence Library
Library Donation
Total Florence Library
Ganeral and Administrative
Admin Training
Audit Expense
Bank Charges
Building Cfficial
Cell Phones
Codification
Contingency Fund
Copier
Council Expense
Dues/Memberships/Wabsite
Election Expenditures
Electric
Engineer Fees
Events

October 2024 - April 2025

Total
Actual Budget over Budget % of Budget

297.50 1,166.69 -869.19 25.50%

0.00 0.00 0.00
21,535.54 70,291.69 -48,756.15 30.64%
$ 21,53554 $ 70,201.69 -§ 48,756.15 30.64%
2,347.05 875.00 1,472.05 268.23%
70,333.60 131,250.00 -60,916.40 53.59%
582519 26,250.00 -20,424 .81 22.19%
24912 583.31 -334.19 42.71%
0.00 1,750.00 -1,750.00 0.00%
43,071.60 17,500.00 25,571.60 246.12%
20,140.42 116.69 20,023.73 17259.77%
0.00 4,083.31 -4,083.31 0.00%

0.00 0.00 0.00
514,360.60 320,833.31 193,527.29 160.32%
29,106.97 17,500.00 11,606.97 166.33%
180,571.02 140,583.31 39,987.71 128.44%
182,943.60 119,583.31 63,360.29 152.98%
0.00 291.69 -291.69 0.00%
331.00 4,083.31 -3.752.31 8.11%
$ 1,071,113.21 § 85674162 § 214,371.59 125.02%
$§ 1071,113.21 § 856,741.62 $§ 214,371.59 125.02%

0.00 0.00 0.00
15,000.00 8.750.00 6,250.00 171.43%
$ 15,000.00 $ 8,750.00 $ 6,250.00 171.43%

0.00 0.00 0.00
16,165.00 875.00 15,290.00 1847.43%
2,140.00 4,958.31 -2,818.31 43.16%
175.90 58.31 117.59 301.66%
11,324.92 7,000.00 4,324 92 161.78%
4,150.80 3,208.31 942 .49 129.38%
0.00 2,916.69 -2,916.69 0.00%
0.00 6,698.44 -5,698.44 0.00%
0.00 2,100.00 -2,100.00 0.00%
782.18 583.31 198.87 134.09%
4,892.03 11,666.69 -6,774.66 41.93%
10.00 1,166.69 -1,156.69 0.86%
19,418.82 26,250.00 -6,831.18 73.98%
1,890.00 11,666.69 -9,776.69 16.20%
12,782.53 5,833.31 6,949.22 219.13%



Fuel

Insurance TML

Legal Fees-City

Mowing Contract

Office Expense

Office Supplies

Postage

Postage Equipment

Public Notices/Publications
Racording Fees

Uniforms

Wm Co. App. District

Total General and Administrative
General Fund Payments
2014Cof O

2020 C of O Street Improvements
USDA Loan

Total General Fund Payments
Grant Feas

Mileage Reimbursement
Municipal Complex Operating
Cleaning Services
Computer Maintenance

Fire Inspections

Janitorial Supplies
Maintenance

Misc. Expense

Pest Control

Utilities-Vvater

VOIP System

Total Municipal Complex Operating
Municipal Court

Accurint

Incode

Legal Fees
Membership/Handbook
Municipal Judge

Omni

Printing Cost

State Fine/Dedicated Funds/Jury
Training

CITY OF FLORENCE
Budget vs. Actuals: Budget_FY25 P&L - FY25 P&L

October 2024 - April 2025

Total
Actual Budget over Budget % of Budget
0.00 58.31 -58.31 0.00%
67,520.04 40,833.31 26,686.73 165.36%
16,006.00 14,583.31 1,422.69 109.76%
0.00 3,791,689 -3,791.69 0.00%
21.75 0.00 21.75
3,977.90 4,958.31 -980.41 80.23%
2,856.24 875.00 1,981.24 326.43%
402.12 583.31 -181.19 68.94%
570.24 875.00 -304.76 65.17%
42500 58.31 366.69 728.86%
480.99 583.31 -102.32 82.46%
1,647.00 2,041.69 -394.69 80.567%
§$ 167,63946 $§ 15422330 $ 1341616 108.70%
0.00 0.00 0.00
0.00 7,000.00 -7,000.00 0.00%
6,007.50 32,092.06 -26,084.56 18.72%
61,407.50 38,558.31 22.849.19 159.26%
$ 67,415.00 % 77,650.37 -$  10,235.37 86.82%
10,000.00 5,833.31 4,166.69 171.43%
84.96 0.00 84.96
0.00 0.00 0.00
5,500.00 6,066.69 -566.69 90.66%
3,303.87 8,750.00 -5,446.13 37.76%
0.00 175.00 -175.00 0.00%
229.78 145.81 83.97 157.59%
5,335.77 5,833.31 -497.54 91.47%
0.00 147.56 -147.56 0.00%
615.00 875.00 -260.00 70.29%
1,462.76 1,400.00 62.76 104.48%
26,586.14 14,583.31 12,002.83 182.31%
$ 43,033.32 § 3797668 $ 5,056.84 113.32%
0.00 0.00 0.00
350.00 350.00 0.00 100.00%
5,529.37 3,208.31 2,321.06 172.35%
990.00 8,750.00 -7,760.00 11.31%
180.00 291.69 -111.6% 61.71%
4,583.35 7,000.00 -2,416.65 65.48%
336.00 466.69 -130.69 72.00%
367.60 350.00 17.60 105.03%
1,760.34 70.,000.00 -68,239.66 2.51%
1,014.82 1,400.00 -385.18 72.49%



CITY OF FLORENCE

Budget vs. Actuals: Budget_FY25 P&L - FY25 P&L

Total Municipal Court
Park & Recreation Expense
Park Maintenance
Total Park & Recreation Expense
Payroll Expenses
Company Contributions
Retirement
Total Company Contributions
Insurance
Longevity
MCRE Employer
Retirement - City
Social Security - Employer
sul
Taxes
Wages
Total Payroll Expenses
Police Department
Ammunition
Building Maintenance
Citation Printing
Copier Lease
County Dispatch pay
COUNTY IT FEES
Dues & Membership
Electronic Repair & New Equip
Fuel
K-9 Expense
Office Supplies
Radar Certifications
Shared Radio Expense
Software and Computer Maint
Training
Uniforms
Vshicle Maintenance
Total Police Department
Street and Drainage Expense
Labor
Road Signs
Street Materials/Paving
Total Street and Drainage Expense

October 2024 - April 2025

Total
Actual Budget over Budget % of Budget
$ 1511148 § 91,816.69 -$ 76,705.21 16.46%
0.00 0.00 0.00
4,663.77 2,916.69 1,747.08 159.90%
$ 4,663.77 § 2,916.69 § 1,747.08 159.90%
0.00 0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00 0.00
16,313.78 0.00 16,313.78
$ 16,313.78 § 000 $ 16,3132.78
39,075.30 48,510.00 -9,434.70 80.55%
0.00 1,166.69 -1,166.69 0.00%
0.00 4,594.50 -4,994.50 0.00%
0.00 16,706.06 -16,706.06 0.00%
0.00 21,355.81 -21,355.81 0.00%
0.00 750.75 -750.75 0.00%
26,562.78 0.00 26,562.78
343,976.11 344,453.06 -476.95 99.86%
$ 42592797 $ 43793687 -$ 1200890 97.26%
0.00 0.00 0.00
0.00 700.00 -700.00 0.00%
0.00 0.00 0.00
0.00 145.81 -145.81 0.00%
1,815.69 2,333 -517.62 77.82%
0.00 1,458.31 -1,458.31 0.00%
666.67 875.00 -208.33 76.19%
195.00 291.69 -96.69 66.85%
1,081.13 1,458.01 -377.18 74.14%
18,683.44 23,333.31 -4 649.87 80.07%
849.00 1,750.00 -901.00 48.51%
399275 1,166.69 2,826.06 342.23%
0.00 291.69 -201.69 0.00%
3,381.48 3,500.00 -118.52 96.61%
948.89 1,166.69 -217.80 81.33%
1,204.35 1,750.00 -545.65 68.82%
150.11 1.458.31 -1,308.20 10.29%
25,988.23 5,541.69 20,446.54 468.96%
$ 58,956.74 § 47,220.81 § 11,735.93 124.85%
0.00 0.00 0.00
0.00 11,666.69 -11,666.69 0.00%
0.00 1,458.31 -1,458.31 0.00%
2,480.00 4,375.00 -1,895.00 56.69%
$ 2,480.00 $ 17,500.00 -$  15,020.00 14.17%



CITY OF FLORENCE

Budget vs. Actuals: Budget FY25 P&L - FY25 P&L

October 2024 - April 2025

Total
Actual Budget over Budget % of Budget
Swimming Pool Expenses 0.00 0.00 0.00
Chemicals 194.99 3,500.00 -3,305.01 5.57%
Concessions 0.00 1,458.31 -1,458.31 0.00%
Maintenance 100.00 1,458.31 -1,358.31 6.86%
Permit 0.00 145.81 -145.81 0.00%
Supplies 0.00 1,166.69 -1,166.69 0.00%
Training 282.00 1,458.31 -1,176.31 19.34%
Uniforms 000 875.00 -875.00 0.00%
Total Swimming Pool Expenses $ 576.99 § 10,062.43 -§ 9,485.44 5.73%
Time Payment Fes 388.61 0.00 388.61
Total Expenses $ 811,278.30 $ 891,887.15 -$ 80,608.85 90.96%
Not Operating Income $ 259,834.91 -§ 3514553 § 294,980.44 -739.31%
Other Income
Dedicated Funds Bank Accounts 0.00 0.00 0.00
Child Safety Fund Income 293 0.00 293
Court Security Income 17.07 0.00 17.07
Court Technology Income 4.85 0.00 4.85
Juvenile Case Manager Income 10.21 0.00 10.21
Pclice Training Income 1.95 0.00 1.95
Street & Maintenance Income 10,984.04 35,145.81 -24,161.77 31.25%
Time Payment Fee Income 0.55 0.00 055
Total Dedicated Funds Bank Accounts $ 11,021.60 § 35,145.81 -§ 24,124.21 31.36%
Total Other Income $ 11,021.60 $ 3514581 -§ 24,124.21 31.36%
Net Other Income $ 11,021.60 $ 3514581 -§ 24,124.21 31.36%
Net Income $ 270,856.51 § 0.28 § 270,856.23 96734467.88%



Income
Bulk Water
Credit Card Fees

Disconnect Fees/Late Charges

Final Qut Deposits
Garbage
Interest
Misc. Income
Miscellaneous Income
Services
Street and Maintenance
Taps (Water & Sewer)
Transfers In
Wastewater
Water
Total Income
Gross Profit
Expensas
Communications
Equipment Maintenance
Backhoe
Maintenance
Total Backhoe
Case Utility Tractor
Maintenance
Total Case Utllity Tractor
Chain Saws
Jet Machine
Maintenance
Total Jet Machine
Lawn Mowers
Pumps
Skid Loader
Maintenance
Total Skid Loader
Small Equipment
Trucks
Chevy (18)
Maintenance
Total Chevy (18)

Florence - Water & Sewer
Budget vs. Actuals: FY_2024 2025 - FY25 P&L

October 2024 - April 2025
Total
Actual Budget over Budget % of Budget
67,125.00 4,666.69 62,458.31 1438.39%
85.16 3,150.00 -3,064.84 2.70%
13,662.21 9,333.31 4,328.90 146.38%
0.00 4,083.31 -4,083.31 0.00%
76,441.61 84,000.00 -7,558.39 91.00%
215.56 58.31 157.25 369.68%
3,209.00 116.69 3,092.31 2750.02%
150.00 0.00 150.00
-1,035.30 0.00 -1,035.30
0.00 11,666.69 -11,666.69 0.00%
0.00 5,833.31 -5,833.31 0.00%
0.00 7,000.00 -7,000.00 0.00%
103,875.69 116,666.69 -12,791.00 89.04%
341,646.08 379,166 .69 -37.,520.61 90.10%
$ 60537501 § 62574169 -$ 20,366.68 96.75%
$ 60537501 § 62574169 -$§ 20,366.68 96.75%
1,984.85 1,750.00 234.85 113.42%
1,176.43 0.00 1,176.43
0.00 0.00 0.00
2,308.03 816.69 1,491.34 28261%
$ 2,308.03 $ 81669 $ 1,491.34 282.61%
0.00 0.00 0.00
2,079.44 466.69 161275 445.57%
$ 2,079.44 $ 46669 § 1,612.75 445.57%
82.15 0.00 82.15
0.00 0.00 0.00
12,386.25 1,166.69 11,219.56 1061.66%
$ 1238625 $ 1,166.69 $ 11,219.56 1061.56%
107.25 0.00 107.25
0.00 583.31 -583.31 0.00%
0.00 0.00 0.00
146.63 291.69 -145.06 50.27%
$ 14663 $ 29169 $ 145.06 50.27%
920 55 583.31 337.24 157.81%
0.00 0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00 0.00
42.65 408.31 -365.66 10.45%
$ 4265 § 40831 § 365.66 10.45%



Florence - Water & Sewer
Budget vs. Actuals: FY_2024 2025 - FY25 P&L

Chevy 2500 {21) 99200
Maintenance
Total Chevy 2500 (21) 99200
Chevy 2500 (21) 99434
Maintenance
Total Chevy 2500 {21) 99424
F650 (99)
Maintenance
Total FE50 (99)
Utility ATV
Total Trucks
Weed Eaters
Total Equipment Maintenance
Equipment Purchase
Safety Equipment
Tools
Total Equipment Purchase
Equipment Repairs/Purchase/Main (deleted}
General Maintenance
Total Equipment Repairs/Purchase/Main {deleted)
Garbage Expense
General and Administrative
Audit
Bank Charges
Computer
Computer Maintenance
Contingency Fund
Credit Card Fees
Fire & Safety
Fuel
Office/Shop Supplies
Postage
Professional Fees
Public Works Building
Electricity
Maintenance
Phone
Total Public Works Building
Publications
Software Fees

October 2024 - April 2025

Total
Actual Budget over Budget % of Budget
0.00 0.00 0.00
76.71 466.69 -389.98 16.44%
76.71 466.69 -$ 389.98 16.44%
0.00 0.00 0.00
1,287.15 466.69 820.46 275.80%
1,287.15 46669 § 820.46 275.80%
0.00 0.00 0.00
0.00 583.31 -583.31 0.00%
0.00 583.31 -§ 583.31 0.00%
0.00 175.00 -175.00 0.00%
1,406.51 2,10000 -$ 693.49 66.98%
44 50 0.00 44.50
20,657.74 6,008.38 $ 14,649.36 343.82%
0.00 0.00 0.00
268.73 175.00 93.73 153.56%
1,429.48 1,283.31 146.17 111.38%
1,698.21 1,458.31 $ 239.90 116.45%
0.00 0.00 0.00
319.97 0.00 319.97
319.97 000 § 319.97
76,869.97 77,583.31 -713.34 99.08%
0.00 0.00 0.00
0.00 4,958.31 -4,958.31 0.00%
211.99 0.00 211.99
505.98 700.00 -194.02 72.28%
15,000.00 291.69 14,708.31 5142.45%
0.00 1,146.25 -1,146.25 0.00%
1,815.94 0.00 1,815.94
.00 175.00 -175.00 0.00%
493429 5,833.31 -899.02 84.55%
752.34 2,100.00 -1,347.66 35.83%
164.87 2,625.00 -2,460.13 6.28%
9,812.50 11,666.69 -1,854.19 84.11%
0.00 .00 0.00
2,231.99 3,500.00 -1,268.01 63.77%
725.00 875.00 -150.00 82.86%
218.11 1,750.00 -1,631.89 12.46%
3,175.10 6,125.00 -%  2,949.90 51.84%
0.00 175.00 -175.00 0.00%
324,62 7.583.31 -7,258.69 4.28%



Florence - Water & Sewer

Budget vs. Actuals: FY_2024_ 2025 - FY25 P&L

Software Maintenance
Training
Total General and Administrative
Payments
2014Cof O
2019 Cof O
Gov Capital New Equipment
Grants
Heavy Equipment
SIB Loan
Total Payments
Payroll
Insurance
License Raises
Longevity
Medicare
Retirement Company
Social Security FICA
Sul
Wages
Total Payroll
Payroll Expenses
Company Contributions
Retirement
Total Company Contributions
Taxes
Total Payroll Expenses
Personnel
Membership Fees
Safety
Training
Uniforms
Total Personne!
Reimbursements
SCADA
Surface Water
Committed Water Charge
Minimum Monthly Charge
Rerserved Water Charge

Volume Charges per 1,000 Gallon

October 2024 - April 2025

Total
Actual Budget over Budget % of Budget
691.31 1,866.69 -1,175.38 37.03%
100.00 0.00 100.00
$ 3748894 § 4524625 -$§ 7.757.31 82.86%
0.00 0.00 0.00
54,428.00 34,416 69 20,011.31 158.14%
37,808.25 23,693.25 14,115.00 169.57%
28,983.65 7,855.19 21,128.486 368.97%
0.00 0.00 0.00
0.00 9,052.75 -8,052.75 0.00%
0.00 4,629.31 -4,629.31 0.00%
$ 121,219.90 $ 79,64719 §$§ 41,5727 152.20%
0.00 0.00 0.00
15,666.04 18,900.00 -3,233.96 82.89%
0.00 1.213.31 -1,213.31 0.00%
0.00 99.19 -99.19 0.00%
0.00 1,972.81 -1,872.81 0.00%
0.00 6,598.69 -6,598.69 0.00%
0.00 8,435.00 -8,435.00 0.00%
0.00 409.50 -409.50 0.00%
140,194.38 136,049.06 4,145.32 103.05%
$ 155,860.42 $ 173677.56 -$§ 17,817.14 89.74%
0.00 0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00 0.00
6,692.91 0.00 6,692.91
$ 669291 § 000 § 6,692.91
10,969.28 0.00 10,969.28
$ 1766219 § 000 $§ 17,662.19
0.00 0.00 0.00
0.00 466,69 -466.69 0.00%
538.50 23331 305.19 230.81%
348,99 1,166.69 -816.70 30.00%
1,402.11 816.69 58542 171.68%
$ 2,29060 $ 268338 $ 392.78 85.36%
640.06 0.00 640.06
1,842.00 4,375.00 -2,533.00 42.10%
0.00 0.00 0.00
0.00 10,837.50 -10,937.50 0.00%
9,064.09 9,100.00 -35.91 99.61%
0.00 11,177.81 -11,177.81 0.00%
68,859.99 87,500.00 -18,640.01 78.70%



Florence - Water & Sewer

Budget vs. Actuals: FY_2024 2025 - FY25 P&L

Total Surface Water

Wastewater Collection System

Sewerline Maintenance

Total Wastewater Collection System

Wastewater Treatment Plant
Disinfection
Disinfection Chemicals
Disinfection Maintenance-
Total Disinfection
Electricity

Grounds/Building Maintenance

Lab
Maintenance
Sludge
Supplies
TCEQ Permit

Total Wastewater Treatment Plant

Water Distribution
Waterline Maintenance
Total Water Distribution
Water Production
Disinfection
Disinfection Chemicals
Disinfection Maintenance
Total Disinfection
Electricity
Maintenance-Wells
Service Pump
Tank
Tank Inspections
WaterTesting
Bac-T
TCEQ Permit
TCEQ Testing
Total WaterTesting
Total Water Production
Total Expenses
Net Operating income
Other Income
2018 C of O Income

October 2024 - April 2025

Total
Actual Budget over Budget % of Budget
$ 7792408 § 118,71531 -$ 40,791.23 65.64%
0.00 0.00 0.00
13,994.35 14,583.31 -588.96 95.96%
$ 1399435 § 1458331 % 588.96 95.96%
5579.18 0.00 5,579.18
0.00 0.00 0.00
618.85 2,333.31 -1,714.46 26.52%
0.00 583.31 -583.31 0.00%
$ 61885 § 291662 -§ 2,297.77 21.22%
11,015.25 14,000.00 -2,984.75 78.68%
5,689.00 291.69 5,397.31 1950.36%
5,550.00 5,250.00 300.00 105.71%
21,222.84 14,583.31 6,639.53 145.53%
919.37 1,166.69 -247.32 78 80%
15.00 583.31 -568.31 2.57%
2,710.50 847.00 1,863 50 320.01%
$ 5331999 $ 23963862 $ 13,681.37 134.52%
0.00 0.00 0.00
37.197.46 23,333.31 13,864.15 159.42%
$ 3719746 $ 2333331 $ 13,864.15 159.42%
0.00 0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00 0.00
6,501.48 7,000.00 -498.52 92.88%
0.00 1,750.00 -1,750.00 0.00%
$ 650148 § 8,750.00 -$ 2,248.52 74.30%
15,485.07 14,583.31 911.76 106.25%
10,699.05 8,750.00 1,949.05 122.27%
420.00 1,166.69 -746.69 36.00%
0.00 0.00 0.00
0.00 583.31 -583.31 0.00%
0.00 0.00 0.00
500.00 583.31 -83.31 85.72%
51.38 875.00 -823.62 5.87%
3.044.39 1,750.00 1,294.39 173.97%
$ 3,505.77 $ 320831 § 387.46 112.08%
$ 3671137 § 3704182 $ 330.25 99.11%
$ 657,682.10 § 62574155 $§ 31,940.55 105.10%
-$ 5230708 $ 014 -§ 52,307.23 -37362207.16%
0.16 0.00 0.16



Florence - Water & Sewer

Budget vs. Actuals: FY_2024_2025 - FY25 P&L

CDBG Grant Income

Impact Fee Income

Series 2014 C of Q Income

Water 8 Wastewater Cont Income
Total Other Income
Net Other Income
Net Income

October 2024 - April 2025
Total
Actual Budget over Budget % of Budget

1,750.67 0.00 1,750.67
11,486.76 0.00 11,496.76
7.05 0.00 7.05
164 0.00 164
$ 13,256.28 0.0 $ 13,256.28
$ 13,256.28 000 $ 13,256.28

-$ 39,050.81 014 -$ 39,050.95 -27893435.73%



Florence Public Library

Budget vs. Actuals: Budget_FY25_P&L - FY25 P&L

Income
Direct Public Support
City of Florence
Friends of the Library
Individ, Business Contributions
Total Direct Public Support
Donations
Investments
Interest-Savings, Short-term CD
Total Investments
Services
Total Income
Expenses
Building Maintenance
Computers
Events
Janitorial Services

Operations

Books, Subscriptions, Reference

Software Maintenance
Supplies

Telephone, Telecommunications

Total Operations
Payroll Expenses
Company Contributions
Retirement
Total Company Contributions
Medicare Employer
Social Security Employer
sul
Taxes
Wages
Total Payroll Expenses
Reimbursements
Total Expenses
Net Oparating Income
Net Income

October 2024 - April 2025

Total
Actual Budget over Budget % of Budget
0.00 0.00 0.00
15,000 00 §,750.00 6,250.00 171.43%
0.00 0.00 000
0.00 13,860.00 -13,860.00 0.00%
$ 15,000.00 $ 22,610.00 7,610.00 66.34%
378.96 0.00 378.96
0.00 0.00 000
0.00 7,606.68 -7,606.69 0.00%
§ 0.00 § 7,606.69 7,606.89 0.00%
455.75 0.00 4585.75
$ 1583471 § 30,216.69 14,381.98 52.40%
842 47 0.00 842.47
105.53 2,916.69 -2,811.16 362%
1,045.00 1,166.69 -121.69 89 57%
500.00 1,050.00 -560.00 47 62%
0.00 0.00 000
2,172.16 2,333.31 -161.15 93.09%
1,433.75 1,166.69 267.06 122.88%
742.85 875.00 -132.15 84.90%
1,919.47 1,400.00 519.47 137.11%
$ 6,268.23 § 5,775.00 493.23 108.54%
164.68 0.00 164.68
0.00 0.00 0.00
6.71 0.00 6.71
§ 671 § 0.00 6.71
0.00 258.44 -258.44 000%
0.00 1,104.25 -1,104.25 0.00%
0.00 136.50 -136.50 0.00%
1,364.03 0.00 1,364.03
15,862.53 17,809.19 -1,946.66 89 07%
$ 17,397.95 $ 19,308.38 1,910.43 90.11%
7.00 0.00 7.00
$ 26,166.18 § 30,216.76 4,050.58 86.59%
-$ 10,331.47 -$ 0.07 10,331.40 14759242.86%
-$ 10,331.47 -$ 0.07 10,331.40 14759242.86%



Profit and Loss
Florence Police Department Forfeitures &
October 1, 2024-April 30, 2025

Distribution account Total
Income
Cost of Goods Sold
Gross Profit 0.00
Expenses
2024 Tahoe Upfit 6,136.00
2024 Tahoe Vehicle Delivery 2,400.00
Body Armar/Protection 244.55
Cameras 25,656.35
Dues and Subscriptions 287.82
Office Supplies 231.18
Rent Expense 28,466.97
Tasers 1,356.97
Training 5,835.20
Uniform Equipment 19,354.08
Vehicle Repair 8,612.30
Total for Expenses $98,581.42
Net Operating Income -$98,581.42
Other Income
Interest 1,878.31
Total for Other Income $1,878.31
Other Expenses
Net Other Income $1,878.31

Net Income -$96,703.11



Profit and Loss
Florence Veterans Memorial
January 1-April 30, 2025

Distribution account Total

Income

Dedicated Funds 0.00

Donations 20.00

Total for Dedicated Funds $20.00
Total for Income $20.00
Cost of Goods Scld
Gross Profit $20.00
Expenses

Dues and Subscriptions 143.91

Miscellaneous €6.98
Total for Expenses $210.89
Net Operating Income -$190.89
Other Income

Interest Income 0.39
Total for Other Income $0.39

Other Expenses
Net Other Income $0.39
Net Income -$190.50
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City of Florence

Transaction List

Sorted by Location No
From 04/01/2025 through 04/30/2025

Account No Location No Customer Name Trans. Date Trans. Type Reason Batch  Amount

0250 0250 EARP, WARREN 04/22/2025  Adjustment BER BANK ERR BER -10.00

0257 0257 FLORENCE POLICE 04/16/2025  Adjustment CIT EXEMPT CIT -59.96

0291 0291 FLORENCE HAIR 04/22/2025  Adjustment BER BANK BER -10.00

0344 0344 LIBRARY. D/B/A 04/16/2025  Adjustment CIT EXEMPT CIT -59.96

2750 1032 REEVES. TATE W 04/23/2025  Adjustment -40,00

2220 1058 BDCBL LP. 04/16/2025  Adjustment BER CLOSED BER -86.32

2767 1172 BRITTAIN. STEVE 04/16/2025  Adjustment NEW NEW NEW -105.89

26353 1246 OCHOA GONZALEZ. 04/01/2025  Adjustment BER SO ERROR BER -40.00

1329 1329 FLORENCE CITY 04/16/2025  Adjustment CIT EXEMPT CIT -141.60

1543 1543 VETERAN'S 04/16/2025  Adjustment CIT EXEMPT CIT -80.83

2085 1749 FLORENCE 04/16/2025  Adjustment CIT EXEMPT CIT -158.82

Grand Totals

Adjustment

WATER -561.13

SEWER -28.02

GARBAGE -104.23

WATER Penaity -20.00

WATER Miscellanous _ﬂ

-793.38

06/02/2025 01:15 PM

Transaction List

Page Number:
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Florence, TX PD CONFIDENTIAL 4/1/2025 - 4/30/2025

[x]
Citation Offense Count By Stop Type

Number of TRAFFIC Offenses (for *ALL*)

SPEEDING ( SPEED) 35

SPEEDING IN A SCHOOL ZONE (SPEEDS) 30
NO DRIVERS LICENSE {3103) 5
DISPLAY EXPIRED REGISTRATION (3656) 4
FAIL TO MAINTAIN FINANCIAL RESPONSIBILITY (3049) 4
POSSESSION OF DRUG PARAPHERNALIA (3195) 1
DRIVING WHILE LICENSE INVALID/SUSPENDED UNDER PROVISIONS OF 1
DL LAWS (3101)

FAIL TO PASS TO THE LEFT SAFELY (3022) 1
OPEN CONTAINER DRIVER (3309) 1
RAN STOP SIGN {3006) 1
NO LICENSE PLATE OR REGISTRATION INSIGNIA (3655) 1
FAIL TO MAINTAIN FINANCIAL RESPONSIBILITY SUBSEQUENT (3025) 1

SPEEDING ( SPED)

DISPLAY EXPIRED REGISTRATION (3656) 2|
FAIL TO DISPLAY DRIVERS LICENSE {3263) 2
EXPIRED DRIVERS LICENSE (3103EX) 1
FAIL TO YIELD ROW (3005) 1|
DISPLAY UNCLEAN/OBSTRUCTED LICENSE PLATE (3658) 1
CHILD NOT IN PASSENGER SAFETY SEAT UNDER 8 YOA UNLESS 4.9 OR 1
TALLER (3031)

UNAUTHORIZED GLASS COATING (TINT) (3334) 1
OPEN CONTAINER DRIVER (3309) 1
FOLLOWING TOO CLOSELY-TAILGATING (3017) 1
SPEEDING IN A SCHOOL ZONE (SPEEDS) 1
DEFECTIVE TAHL LIGHTS (3167) 1
FAIL TO SIGNAL LANE CHANGE (3084) 1

Report Crealed: 5/23/2025 3:07:36 PM CONFIDENTIAL 10f2

Powered by ‘) brazmg&og!



Florence, TX PD CONFIDENTIAL 4/1/2025 - 4/30/2025

&
Citation Offense Count By Stop Type

QPERATE VEHICLE WITHOQUT LICENSE PLATES OR WITH ONE LICENSE 1
PLATE (3667)
NO LICENSE PLATE OR REGISTRATION INSIGNIA (3655) 1
Report Created: 5/23/2025 3:07:36 PM CONFIDENTIAL 20f 2

Powered by ‘) brazmgﬁ\m'



Florence Police Department
851 FM 970
Florence Texas. 76527
Chief Wayne Thompson

Memorandum for Record
Subject: Florence Police Department Report for April 2025 (JUN 2025 Council Mtg)
Purpose: Provide the Mayor and City Council Departmental Statistics for 1-30 APR 2025.

1. The Florence Police Department conducted a total of 192 contacts in the month of April.
2. 86 Calis for Service within the Florence City Limits.

3. Conducted a total of 106 traffic stops consisting of 85 Citations and 21 Warnings.

4, Vehicle Maintenance Report is attached.

Attended monthly “Crosscheck Meeting” with other law enforcement agencies.
Attended Juvenile Updates and Standardized Training (J.U.S.T).

Attended Florence Chamber of Commerce Meeting.

Conducted vehicle service on 807.

Interviewed potential reserve officer.

Conducted AXON service on 805.

Conducted/Attended junked & abandoned vehicle workshop.

Attended WCCAC Case review.

Attended Wilco OEM Emergency Partners meeting.

Attended FISD District Leadership Meeting.

Meeting w/ TPWD Game Wardens.

Met w/ tocal church pastor FUMC.

Attended meeting w/ Lawler Baptist Church.

Toured and met with Fort Cavazos personnel regarding mutual training opportunities.
Attended WCCAC Open House.

Liaised with DSS agents regarding federal case.

Attended TCOLE “Target 100” Meeting.



Attended Wilco SO Anti-Human Trafficking meeting.

Attended Wilco Emergency Communications Dispatch Steering Committee meeting.
Met w/ ARC regarding sheltering and other ARC resources.

Attended FISD School Safety Meeting.

Attended the regional CID meeting at Fort Cavazos.

Planned “Operation Safe Start” w/ local law enforcement agency partners.

o Significant Event — Several arrests
e Significant Event — Weather Related Emergencies

Point of contact for this report is the undersigned at chief@florencetxpd.com or 737-444-3299,

Wayne Thompson
Chief of Police
Florence Police Department
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Monthly Overview - City of Florence - Public Works Department

April 2025

WATER

Active Accounts = 484 ea.

Total Well Production = 1.6 Million Gallons
Georgetown Usage = 2.7 Million Gallons
Water Loss= 1.1 Million Gallons

Monthly Overview

1 Man Down this Month, Bryan out for Class Certifications in HVAC & Welding

Got rid of all old tires, cleaned up overflow, hauled off Dumpsters & Completed Spring Clean-Up
Project

Repaired 2 Water Leaks for April
1 Sewer Back Up ( 300 E Atkinson, again)
WWTP- Removed 2 of 3 Down Blowers, Still trying to Recover

Parks & Rec - Continued to Work on City Park/Pool Area & Paint Project to Prepare for Pool
Opening

Continued to Work on List of Meters w/ Unusual Usage; Low/High, as well as Water Accounts
with No Sewer Charges/Verify on Septic Tanks

Performed Weekly O&M on facilities, Well Sites, Waste Water Treatment Plant, Pool, Parks, etc.



Monthly SITREP - City of Florence - Public Works Department

April 2025

1st - (Bill Out), Well Rounds, WWTP Ops, Bulk Water, 0800-Meet Volunteers at Elevated for
Overflow Clean-Up, Street Surveillance, Erect Flag at City Hall, Admin. Monthly City Council
Meeting.

2- Well Rounds, WWTP Ops, Park Rounds, Main St. Trash Cans, Pool Ops, Water Shut-Off List,
WO's-Water Turn-On's, Review List of Non-Sewer Accounts, WO's- Check Meters on Julie's List
of Sketchy Unusual Meter Readings, Move All Old Tires from Elevated to PW Yard for Disposal.

3- Well Rounds, WWTP Ops, Bulk Water, Admin, Lock/Unlock Pool Gate for Contractor, Mow &
Weed Eat City Hall Grounds, Pool Ops., Haul Off 8 Tires from House on Benedict to PW Yard for
Disposal, WO's-Water Turn-On's.

4- Well Rounds, WWTP Ops, Street Surveillance, Park Rounds, Main Street Trash Cans, Admin.,
Weed Killer at City Hall, Pot Holes, Repair Overhead Safety Lights on Truck #1, Procure LOF
Maintenance Parts/Filters for Zero Turn Mowers, Clean Up Grounds at City Hall.

5- Well Rounds.

6-Well Rounds.

7- Safety Meeting, Well Rounds, WWTP Ops, Park Rounds, Main St. Trash Cans, Paint Hand Rails
at Pool/Park, Verify Water Shut-Off List, Service Request Check for Leak/ Low Water Pressure
on CR 226, Check Out Culvert on Martha St.

8- Rounds, WWTP Ops, Bulk Water, Admin, Take Samples to RR Lab, Fix Big Pot Holes on West
Ave., Meet DNA Chemical at WWTP to fix ClI2 Auto Valve, Street Surveillance.

9- Well Rounds, WWTP Ops, Street Surveillance, Admin, Meet w/ Capital City Gate @ 0900,
Mow Communist Park, Painting at City Park/Pool, WQ's- Water Turn-On's.

10- Well Rounds, WWTP Ops, Butk Water, Admin, WO- Check Meter at 201 West Ave., WO-Pot-
Holes on W. Atkinson, Fix AC Settings at All Well Sites for Summer Temps, Mow Community



Park, Mow Well 2, Mow Well 4, Public Works Bldg, WWTP, Procure Weed Eater String, Meet
Cap City Gate for Pin Pad Install.

11- Well Rounds, WWTP Ops, Park Rounds, Main St. Trash Cans, Admin, Pool Ops, 4 Wo's for
Demo's on Patterson, Mow Well 3, Weed Eat Community Park, Prepare Park for Weekend
Rental.

12- Well Rounds, Community Park Reserved.

13- Well Rounds.

14- Safety Meeting, Well Rounds, WWTP Ops, Park Rounds, Main St. Trash Cans, Pool Ops.

15- Well Rounds, WWTP Ops, Bulk Water, Admin, Manual Meter Reads, Verify Sewer Tap at 202
W. Curry, 7 WO's for Brush Pick-Up/Mulching, City Council Meeting.

16- Well Rounds, WWTP Ops, Street Surveillance, Admin., Install Culverts on Martha St., WO-
Water Turn- Off, Meet w/ Owner of 100 College Ave to Check Water Meter.

17- Well Rounds, WWTP Ops, Bulk Water, Admin, Street Surveillance, Work On Martha
Culverts, Verify Sewer Caps for Demo's on Patterson, Assist Semi-Truck w/ Down Fiber Optic
Cables on E. Main St Obstructing Traffic.

18- {Stacey Off)- (Bryan's Last Day), Well Rounds, WWTP Ops, Park Rounds, Main St. Trash Cans,
Pool Ops, Street Surveillance, Prepare for City Park Reservation.

19- Well Rounds, City Park Reservation.

20- Well Rounds.

21- (Stacey Off)- Safety Meeting, Well Rounds, WWTP Ops, Park Rounds, Main St. Trash Cans,
Street Surveillance, Fix Leak on Hunter's Point, Reset Wells and WWTP Due to Power Outages,
Mow Inside Pool Grounds.

22- Well Rounds, WWTP Ops, Bulk Water, Admin, Street Surveillance, Reset Well 4 & Replace

Fuse in PLC, Meet w/ Butch to Bid Mowing Contract, install Construction Meter on Elmo, Weed
Eat Inside Pool Grounds, Meet Trinity at WWTP for Crane Ops, Work on Martha Culvert.



23- Well Rounds, WWTP Ops, Street Surveillance, Admin., WO's Water Turn-On’s, Tear Down
Blower Roof/Enclosure at WWTP.

24- (Bill Out)- Well Rounds, WWTP Ops, Bulk Water, Admin, Street Surveillance, Tear Down
Blowers at WWTP.

25-(Cameron Qut)- Well Rounds, WWTP Ops, Pool Ops, Park Rounds, Main St. Trash Cans,
Street Surveillance, Remove and Replace Blowers at WWTP, Install Construction Meter at D-
Boone's.

26- Well Rounds.
27- Well Rounds.

28-(Cameron Out)- Safety Meeting, Well Rounds, WWTP Ops, Park Rounds, Main St. Trash Cans,
Street Surveillance, Admin., Flush ANTEA Sample Points, Work Julie's List of Sketchy Meters,
Check GST # 4/Tank Inspection, Work Pot-Holes on West Ave, Emergency Locates on Story Ave.

29- Well Rounds, WWTP Ops, Bulk Water, Admin, Street Surveillance, WO-103 Brewster Ave
Meter, Fix Leak on CR 226, Sewer Back-Up on 300 East Atkinson, Meet ANTEA to Pull Water
Samples.

30- Well Rounds, WWTP Ops, Admin, Street Surveillance, 10:00-Meeting at City Hall/RV Park,
Haul 2 Truck Loads of Mulch to Butterfly Garden per/Condon, Cut Up & Remove Tree at City
Park.
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1-Apr-25

Water

Plant 2 March-25 April-25
Avg. GPM 40.12 346
Total Production 548,900 517,000
Total Well Hours 228 249.3

plant 3 I
Avg. GPM 16.61 16.93

Total Production 109,000 84,000
Total Well Hours 109.4 82.7

Plant 4 I
Avg. GPM 102.27 100.1

Total Production 1,022,300 1,035,900
Total Well Hours 166.6 1725

Totals March-25 April-25
Total Well Production 1,680,200 1,636,900
City of Georgeotwn Usage 2,517,000 2,708,000
Total Water Usage 4,197,200 4,344,900
Monthly Daily Average 135,394 140,158
Minimum Daily Usage 58,000 50,100
Maximum Daily Usage 180,700 222,500
Billed Gallons 2,615,000 3,013,100
Unmetered Water Loss/Flushir 23,000 25,000
Water Loss- Leaks 100 20,000
Bulk Water 32,600 131,100
Water Unaccounted For 1,526,500 1,155,700

Wastewater March-25 April-25
Total Wastewater Treated 2,337,000 2,300,000
Max Daily Flow 216,000

Min Daily Flow 46,000 58,000
Avg. Daily Flow 75,000 77,500




MONTHLY OPERATING REPORT

FOR PUBLIC WATER SYSTEMS THAT ARE USING GROUNDWATER SOURCES
OR ARE PURCHASING TREATED WATER FROM ANOTHER PUBLIC WATER SYSTEM

PUBLIC WATER
SYSTEM NAME: City Of Florence PWS ID No.: 2460005
Report for Number of Active Service
the Month of: April 2024 Connectlons this Month: 535

WATER PRODUCTION

Pumpage to storage and distribution X 1000 Gals
From Wells Directly From Wells to Purchased Water | Purchased Water From SWTP or Total Daily
Date to Distr. Storage Tanks Directly to Distr. Into Storage GWUD! Plant Production
1 50.3 73.2 123.5
2 64.8 113.2 178.0
3 58.7 86.7 145.4
4 61.3 84.0 145.3
5 37.2 73.5 110.7
] 57.6 78.3 135.9
7 418 94.8 136.8
8 48.1 80.3 128.4
9 62.8 80.6 1534
10 52.4 98.2 150.6
11 65.0 85.4 150.4
12 58.7 88.9 147.5
13 84.0 138.5 222.6
14 29.9 496 79.5
15 53.2 80.2 133.4
18 69.3 103.8 1731
17 614 79.9 141.3
18 63.9 105.0 168.9
19 62.4 101.9 164.3
20 57.7 106.5 164.2
21 38.7 72.2 110.8
22 284 146.0 174 4
23 56.7 100.7 1574
24 50.0 654.3 114.3
25 49.4 72.0 1214
28 61.3 104.8 166.1
27 61.5 88.6 150.1
28 40.4 85.0 125.4
29 49.4 172.4 221.8
30 60.6 {10.5) 50.1
N
Total 1,636.9 2.708.0 4,344.9
Avg 54.6 90.3 144.8
Max 84.0 172.4 222.5
Min 28.4 {10.5) 50.1

Any additlonal information you wish to provide:

| certify that | am familiar with the information contained in this report and that, to the best of my knowledge, the
information is true, complete, and accurate.
Operator's
Signature: A.). Qlson Date: May 2, 2024
Certificate No. and Class: WOO0007107 Class A

TCEQ - 0811 |DRAFT 7-4-08)
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249
Prescribed by Secretary of State
Section 141.031, Chapters 143 and 144, Texas Elaction Code

09/2023
APPLICATION FOR A PLACE ON THE BALLOT FOR A GENERAL ELECTION
FOR A CITY, SCHOOL DISTRICT OR OTHER POLITICAL SUBDIVISION

ALLINFORMATION IS REQUIRED TO BE PROVIDED LINLESS INDICATED AS OPTIONAL' Failure to provide required Inforratian may resu't in rejection of application,

APPLICATION FOR A PLACE ON THE GENERAL ELECTION BALLOT
TO: City Secretary/Secretary of Board (name of electlon)
| reguest that my name be placed on the above-named official ballot as a candidate for the office indicated befow,
QFFICE SOUGHT (Include any place number or other distinguishing number, if any,) | INDICATE TERM

FULL D UNEXPIRED
FULL NAME (First, Middle, Last) PRINT NAME AS YOU WANT IT TO APPEAR ON THE BALLOT*

‘ %&
PERMANENT RESIDENCE ADDRESS (Do not Inciude 3 P.O. Box or Rumal Route. If | PUBLIC MAILING AD {Optional) {Address for which you recelve

TELEPHONE CONTACT INFORMATION (Optional
i RSk m
WImo» STATUS [You MUST check one) LENGTH OF CONTINUQUS RESIDENCE AS OF
i

ave not been finally convicted of a felony. IN THE STATE OF TEXAS IN TERRITORY/DISTRICT/PRECINCT FROM
[CJ ! have been finally convicted of 2 felony, but | have been £ g s} WHICH THE OFmce GH;:S)!I.!C‘I!D
pardoned or otherwise reieased from the resulting yaarna Lol
disabilities of that felony conviction and | have provided
proof of this fact with the submission of this application.® 3—- oklSt ity

*if using a nickname as part of your name to appear an the ballot, you are also signing and swearing to the following statements: | further swear that
my nickname does not constitute a slogan or contain 2 title, nor does it indicate a political, economic, social, or religious view or affiliation. | have
bean commonly known by this nickname for at least threq years prior to this elaction. Plpasa review sactions S2.031, 52,032 and 52.033 of the Texas
Elaction Code regarding the rules for how names may be listed on the offidal ballot.

Before me, the undersigned auvthority, on this day personally appeared (n2me of candidate) ! !d Iﬁ’h} Ej H.ﬂl r :.u , who
being by me here and now duly sworn, upon oath says: .
"I, {(name of candidate) ! !)3 ﬂ:L}a ﬁ.l ;Ha j’_‘j:e‘ll ,of hé L Ll Iﬁ,m ﬂ} County, Texas,

being 2 condidate for the office of , swear that | will support and defend the Constitution and
laws of the United States and of the Stale of Texas. | am a citizen of the United States eligible to hotd such office under the constitution and taws of
this state, | have not been determined by & final judgment of a court exercising probate jurisdiction to be totally mentally incapacitated or partially
mentally incapacitated without the right to vote. | am aware of the nepotism law, Chapter 573, Government Code. | am aware thst | must disclose
any prior felony conviction, and if so convicted, must provide proof that | have been pardoned or otherwise released from the resulting disablities of
any such final felony conviction. | am aware that knowingly providing false information on the application regarding my possible felony conviction
status constitutes a Class B misdemeanor. 1 further swear that the foregoing statements included in my application are in all things true and corredt.”

x:-._..-\,'_ %‘.—-\__\
SIGNATURE OF CANDI

[
Swarn to and subscribed hefore me this theﬂ day of
(day) mon {year) {n3me of candidate}
L

: . A
Title of Oacar Authorized to Adminigter Osth

TO BE COMPLETED BY FILING OFFICER: THIS APPLICATION I5 Al
O eass O eveex O money oroer £ casiens ereck or O permon in uew oF A FiL
This documentand $________ filing fee or a nominating petition of

embard
L2« “IREH

/ / / / {See Saction 1.007)
Data Received Date Accapted Signature of Filing Officer or Designee
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PLANNING AND ZONING COMMISSION
OF THE
CITY OF FLORENCE

Before the Planning and Zoning Commission of the City of Florence, Texas, the above-styled matter
was called on the 13" day of May, 2025. The Commission having announced ready, all evidence of concerned
parties having been submitted to the Commission in accordance with the law and the Commission having made
such inquiry as seemed desirable and necessary to it and after the matter having been publicly deliberated as
required by law the following recommendations were made and entered:

FINDINGS OF FACT
The Commission finds that:
The minor plat, replating one (1) parcel into two (2) lots out of the Martin J. Wells Survey Number 2, Abstract
646, Williamson County, Texas, owned by Sara Alise Gower Carrithers; recorded in document number
2009030581, Official Public Records, Williamson County, Texas, WCAD # R010586; located on the corner of

W. FM 487 and Haydon Lane, Florence, TX, 76527, titled Haydon and FM 487 Commercial Plat, to be in
compliance with the Zoning Ordinance requirements.

RECOMMENDATION

Based on the above, the Commission:

RECOMMENDS approval of the City of Florence, Texas, to approve the replating of WCAD #
RO10586; located on the corner of W. FM 487 and Haydon Lane, Florence, TX, 76527; titled Haydon
and FM 487 Commercial Plat; conditional upon the applicant complying with all requirements
requested by the City Engineer, Hejl, Lee and Associates prior to acceptance by City Council.

EFFECTIVE this 13" day of May, 2025.

 lica Fonboacct,”

Angelicall.lombardi, City Secretary

Approved by City Council: June 3, 2025

Ben Daniel, Mayor



From: Heil. Lee & Associates, Inc
To: Mary Doon; "Bary Brown”™: Diane Bertal”

Subject: 3 ial Plat {Alise Carvithess) - Florence, TX

Date: Wednesday, May 28, 2025 1:00:17 PM

Good aftemnoon, Mary (and Other Interested Parties),

The information submitted in response to the previous comments concerning the above
referenced plat appears to adequately respond to prior comments.

The applicant should coordinate with the City on the next steps necessary to move this plat
forward.

Sincerely,

Dan Hejl, PE.,R.PL.S.
Principal

Hejl, Lee & Associates, Inc.

From: Barry Brown

Sent: Tuesday, May 27, 2025 10:29 AM

; Hejl, Lee & Associates, Inc.

Subject: RE: Haydon & FM 487 Commercial Plat (Alise Carrithers) - Florence, TX

Thank You Diane.
Good Morning Dan,

Would you be able to review the Carrithers Final Plat Resubmittal intime for it to be added to
the City Counsil agenda for their 06/03/2025 meeting? | believe Mary and Tammy will need you
to confirm that comments have been satisfied by Friday. If you have any questions please
reach out to us as soon as possible.

Respectfully,

Barry L. Brown

Project Manager, Production Manager, & Civil Designer
Goode Faith Engineering, LLC

TBPE FIRM # F-22664
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BUILDING LEASE AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE CITY OF FLORENCE
AND THE ALF CHARITIES INCORPORATED

THE. STATE OF TEXAS §
§ KNOW ALL BY THESE PRESENTS
COUNTY OF WILLIAMSON §

THIS LEASE AGREEMENT (the “Agreement”) is entered into between the CITY OF
FLORENCE, TEXAS, a Texas general-law city (“LESSOR”), and the ALF CHARITIES,
INCORPORATED, a Texas non-profit corporation { TENANT"). In this Agreement, the LESSOR
and TENANT are sometimes individually referred to as a “Party” and collectively referred to as the
“Parties.”

RECITALS:

WHEREAS, the LESSOR desires to lease to Tenant the building and property, located at
100 Chapman, Florence Texas, for meetings, civic events and celebrations; and

WHEREAS, the LESSOR finds that this Lease the use of the facilities as a place for
meetings, civic events & celebrations for the public for years to come accomplishes a public
purpose; and

WHEREAS, the City as LESSOR maintains sufficient control herein to insure the public
purpose is accomplished and ensure that the City receives sufficient return benefit;

1. Leased Premises. LESSOR hereby leases to TENANT and TENANT hereby leases from
LESSOR the former Old Police Station (herein called the ‘Building” and/or “Leased/Premises”),
located at 100 Chapman St, Florence, Texas 76527. The Leased Premises are to be used and
occupied by the TENANT solely for the purposes outlined herein. The legal description of the
property is as follows: See Exhibit A attached hereto & incorporated by reference herein.

2, Initial Term. Subject to and upon the terms and conditions set forth herein this Lease shall
continue in full force for a term of ten (10) years, commencing the 1% day of July, 2025 (hereinafter
the “Effective Date”) and ending at midnight the 30" day of June, 2035 (End Date of Initial Term)
(“Initial Term™).

3. Renewal Term. The LESSOR hereby grants TENANT two (2), five-year options to renew
this Lease under the same terms and conditions, EXCEPT THAT (1) the rental amount shall be re-
negotiated at the beginning of each of the two (2) five year option periods. TENANT may exercise
each such option(s) by providing written notice to LESSOR at least 30 days prior to the end of the
then current term. If such notice if not provided, this lease will terminate. If the option is exercised
by the TENANT, this lease will terminate at the end of the applicable option period, unless the next
option is exercised. In the event any one of the two (2), five year options is not exercised by the
TENANT, this lease will terminate. In the event each of TENANT’s two (2), five-year options are
exercised, this lease will terminate on June 30, 2045.

4. Rent: Rent for the use of said Leased Premises shall ONE HUNDRED FIFTY dollars
($150.00) per month, payable monthly, in advance, at City Hall, located at 851 FM 970 (P.O Box
430), Florence, TX 76527, on or before the 1st day of each month of the Initial Term. The first
rental payment is due on or before July 1, 2025. The reduced rental amount is based upon

City/100 Chapman/ALF Charities Lease 1



LESSEE’s agreement to maintain the Veteran’s Memorial Park, with the City paying the cost of
utilities.

S. Use of the Premises. TENANT shall use the Leased Premises only for the use as an ALF
Building for civic meetings, celebrations and such incidental uses as may be approved by the Mayor
of the City. In connection with its use of and activities in and about the Leased Premises and the
Building. TENANT, at its expense, will comply and will cause its employees, agents and invitees
to comply with all applicable laws and ordinances, with all applicable rules and regulations of
governmental agencies. TENANT shall peaceably and quietly hold and enjoy the premises for the
term hereof, without hindrance from LESSOR, subject to the terms and conditions of this
Agreement.

6. Acceptance of Leased Premise. The taking of possession of the Leased Premises by
TENANT shall be conclusive evidence that TENANT accepts the Leased Premises as suitable for
the purposes for which same are leased and that LESSOR has fully complied with its obligations
contained in this Agreement. TENANT accepts the Leased Premises “AS IS.” The Leased
Premises is rented on an “AS IS,” “WHERE IS” basis. There are no warranties, express nor
implied.

7. Use of the Premises by LESSOR. LESSOR and/or the City of Florence reserves the right
to utilize the Leased Premises for periodic city-related functions, events, and uses as may be
approved by the Mayor. Any such use of the Leased Premises by LESSOR under this section shall
require written notification of TENANT by LESSOR at least ten (10) working days prior to the first
date of said use, unless otherwise agreed to by TENANT. Use by LESSOR under this section shall
include, but not be limited to, use in support of new businesses and programs that encourage growth,
a positive impact on the local economy, and the promotion of the City of Florence and Williamson
County. TENANT specifically agrees to assist the LESSOR in accomplishing these public
purposes.

8. Building Construction & Alterations. TENANT shall not construct and install any
improvements to the Leased Premises without prior written approval by LESSOR. In the event
that the LESSOR gives its consent to any alterations, additions or improvements, any and all such
alterations or improvements, when made to the Leased Premises by TENANT at the sole expense
of TENANT and shall at once become the property of LESSOR and shall be surrendered to
LESSOR upon the termination of the Lease; provided however, this clause shall not apply to
moveable equipment or furniture owned by TENANT. TENANT shall not use or permit the Leased
Premises to be used for any purpose other than that stated herein or make or allow to be made any
alterations or physical additions in or to the Leased Premises without first obtaining the written
consent of LESSOR.

9. Mechanic’s and Materialmen's Liens. Except as provided by law, TENANT will not
create or permit to be created or to remain, and will discharge, any lien (including, but not limited
to, the liens of mechanics, laborers, artisans or materialmen for work or materials alleged to be done
or furnished in connection with the Leased Premises), encumbrance, or other charge upon the
Leased Premises or any part thereof, upon LESSOR's interest therein, or upon TENANT's leasehold
interest; provided that TENANT shall not be required to discharge any such liens, encumbrances
or charges as may be placed upon the Leased Premises or the Building by the act of LESSOR.
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10. Signage. No sign, symbol or identifying mark shall be put upon the Building or in any
space or area viewable from the entrances or parking area, without the prior written consent of
LESSOR. All signs or lettering shall conform in all respects to the City sign ordinance and/or
lettering criteria established by LESSOR and shall be at the expense of the TENANT.

11. Keys. Lessor agrees to furnish TENANT free of charge, with two (2) keys for the door
entering the Leased Premises. All such keys shall remain the property of LESSOR. Upon
termination of this Lease, TENANT shall surrender to LESSOR all keys to the Leased Premises
and give to LESSOR the explanation or the combination of all locks for safes, safe cabinets and
vault doors, if any, in the Leased Premises. LESSOR shall not be liable to TENANT for any loss
due to theft, burglary, or for damages done by unauthorized persons on the Property.

12. Rules and Regulations. TENANT and TENANT's agents or employees will comply fully
with all applicable rules, laws, and regulations. LESSOR shall at times have the right, upon 10 days
written notice, to change such rules and regulations or to amend them in such reasonable manner
as may be deemed advisable for safety, protection, care and cleanliness of the Property and
appurtenances and the preservation of good order therein and all of which rules and regulations,
changes and amendments will be forwarded to TENANT in writing and shall be complied with and
observed by TENANT.

13. Services and Utilities. TENANT shall be solely responsible for connections to and payment
of utilities, including, without limiting the generality of the foregoing, electricity, natural gas, water,
wastewater, phone, internet, and trash collection services associated with ordinary office uses and
in keeping with the usual standard for buildings in Florence, Texas . LESSOR shall not be liable
for damages or otherwise for failure, stoppage or interruption of any such service,

14, Entry for Inspection. LESSOR, its officers, agents and representatives, shall have the right
to enter all parts of the Leased Premises at all reasonable hours whenever it may deem necessary or
desirable. Chamber offices are not open to the public and shall be available for limited inspection
by LESSOR’s officers, agents & representatives (within 10 days of such notice).

15. Maintenance and Repairs by TENANT. TENANT shall provide for all the interior and
exterior and/or ground maintenance of the Leased Premises, including landscaping surrounding the
Building, in keeping with the usual standard for municipal buildings in Florence, Texas. TENANT
shall inspect the Leased Premises prior to the execution of this Lease and deliver a list of pre-
existing damages to building to LANDLORD within ten days of the effective date of this Lease.
Unless otherwise expressly stipulated herein, LESSOR shall not be required to make any
improvements or repairs of any kind on the Leased Premises during the Term {(original nor
extended). TENANT shall be responsible for having the air and heating units repaired, replaced
and/or serviced as required during the term of the Lease (original or extended).

16. Repairs and Care of the Property by TENANT. TENANT agrees at its own cost and
expense to provide for all interior cleaning and/or maintenance of the Building, consistent with the
usual standard for municipal buildings in Florence, Texas. TENANT agrees at its own cost and
expense to repair or replace any damage or injury done to the Building, or any part thereof, caused
by TENANT, TENANT’s agents, employees, licensees, invitees or visitors. LESSOR shall have
no other obligation for maintenance, repair, nor replacement of the building nor other improvements
during the term of this Lease (original or extended).
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17. LESSOR INSURANCE. LESSOR, totally at its discretion, will procure, pay for and
maintain during the term of this Agreement insurance limits and coverage written by companies
licensed in the State of Texas. TENANT is encouraged to procure insurance for personal property
to cover the loss or damage of same since LESSOR will not be responsible for the personal property
of TENANT. All provisions of this Lease Agreement concerning liability, duty and standard of care
together with the indemnification provision, shall be underwritten by contractual liability coverage
sufficient to include such obligations within applicable policies.

18. TENANT INSURANCE. TENANT shall procure and maintain, at its own cost and
expense, commercial general liability insurance coverage of $1,000,000 combined single limit or a
substitute providing equivalent coverage approved in writing by LESSOR, and shall include
coverage for bodily injury and death, property damage, and personal injury. LESSOR will be named
an additional insured and will be given a minimum of ten (10) days’ notice prior to any change in
or cancellation of such coverage. In addition, insurance furnished by TENANT shall be in
accordance with the following requirements:

1. Any policy submitted shall not be subject to limitations, conditions or restrictions deemed
inconsistent with the intent of the insurance requirements to be fulfilled by TENANT. LESSOR'S
decision thereon shall be final;

2. All policies are to be written through companies duly approved to transact that class of
insurance in the State of Texas; and

3. All liability policies required herein shall be written with an "occurrence” basis coverage.

18A. WAIVER OF SUBROGATION. Notwithstanding anything in this Lease to the contrary,
LESSOR and TENANT hereby waive any and all rights of recovery, claims, actions and causes of
action against the other party and their respective agents, employees, representatives and invitees
for any injury, death, loss or damage that may occur to persons, TENANT’s property, the Leased
Premises or any portion thereof, or other property on the Leased Premises by reason of fire, the
elements or any other causes which are insured against under the terms of any casualty, workers’
compensation or other insurance policies that either party carries or is required to carry hereunder
regardless of cause or origin, including, but not limited to, the gross negligence of LESSOR, any
of LESSOR’s respective agents, employees, officers, representatives and invitees, or TENANT or
TENANT’s respective agents, employees, officers, representatives and invitees, Each party
covenants and agrees that no insurer will hold the right of subrogation against the other party. The
waivers contained in this paragraph are in addition to, and not in limitation or replacement of, any
other waiver contained within this Lease. All insurance policies carried by either party covering
the Leased Premises, the existing improvements as well as those to be constructed, TENANT’s
property and other property will be endorsed to expressly waive the insurer’s rights of recovery
under subrogation as required in this Paragraph.

19. No Assignment or Sublease by TENANT. TENANT shall not assign or in any manner
transfer this lease, permit any assignment of this Lease by operation of law or otherwise, or sublet
the Leased Premises or any part thereof. TENANT may allow rental of the public part of such facility
to Florence citizens for up to twelve (12) hours and TENANT shall be responsible for any and liability
and damages arising from such rental and usage. TENANT’s responsibility shall fall under the
indemnification Paragraph No. 21 hereafter provided.
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20. Default and Remedies.

A . Default. Time is of the essence with respect to this Lease. 1f TENANT fails to pay
Rent on or before the due date for such payment and such failure continues without being fully
cured for a period of ten (10) days after the date that LESSOR gives TENANT written notice of the
amount and due date of such delinquent payment, TENANT will be deemed to be in default
(“Default”). If TENANT fails to perform or observe any term, covenant, condition, agreement or
provision herein in a timely manner, and such failure continues without being fully cured for a
period of ten (10) days after the date that LESSOR gives TENANT written notice of the nature and
extent of such failure, TENANT will be deemed to be in Default.

B. Remedies. If TENANT is in Default, LESSOR may: (a) terminate the Lease or
TENANT's right to occupy the Premises, or both, by providing TENANT with written notice to
vacate the Premises at least one (1) day prior to filing a forcible detainer (eviction) suit; and (b)
accelerate all Rents which are payable during the remainder of this Lease without notice or demand.
If TENANT is in Default, TENANT will be liable for: (a) any lost Rent, (b) LESSOR's cost of
reletting the Premises, including brokerage fees, advertising fees, and other fees reasonably
incurred to relet the Premises; (c) repairs to the Premises for other than repairs due to normal wear
and tear; (d) LESSOR's costs associated with eviction of TENANT, including attorney’s fees, court
costs, and prejudgment interest; () LESSOR's costs associated with collection of Rent such as
collection fees, late charges, and returned check charges; (f) cost of removing any of TENANT's
equipment, fixtures or other property left on the Premises or the Site; (g) cost to remove any trash,
debris, personal property, hazardous materials, or environmental contaminants on the Premises or
the Site, or both, left by TENANT or TENANT Parties; (h) cost to replace any unreturned keys or
access devices to the Premises or the Site; and (i) any other recovery to which LESSOR may be
entitled under this Lease or under applicable Law.

21. Indemnification. TENANT AGREES TO DEFEND, INDEMNIFY AND HOLD
HARMLESS LESSOR, CITY OF FLORENCE, MAYOR, CITY ALDERMEN, ITS OFFICERS,
AGENTS AND EMPLOYEES, AGAINST ANY AND ALL CLAIMS, LAWSUITS,
JUDGMENTS, CAUSES OF ACTION, COSTS AND EXPENSES FOR PERSONAL INJURY
INCLUDING DEATH), PROPERTY DAMAGE OR OTHER HARM FOR WHICH RECOVERY
OF DAMAGE IS SOUGHT, SUFFERED BY ANY PERSON OR PERSONS, THAT MAY
ARISE OUT OF OR BE OCCASIONED BY THE TENANT’S BREACH OF ANY OF THE
TERMS OR PROVISIONS OF THIS AGREEMENT, OR BY ANY NEGLIGENT ACT OR
OMISSION OF THE TENANT, IT OFFICERS, AGENTS, SERVANTS, EMPLOYEES,
CONTRACTORS OR SUBCONTRACTORS, IN THE PERFORMANCE OF THIS
AGREEMENT; EXCEPT THAT THE INDEMNITY PROVIDED FOR IN THIS PARAGRAPH
SHALL NOT APPLY TO ANY LIABILITY RESULTING FROM THE SOLE NEGLIGENCE
OF LESSOR, ITS OFFICERS, AGENTS, EMPLOYEES OR SEPARATE CONTRACTORS,
AND IN THE EVENT OF JOINT AND CONCURRENT NEGLIGENCE OF BOTH TENANT
AND LESSOR UNDER TEXAS LAW AND WITHOUT WAIVING ANY DEFENSES OF THE
PARTIES UNDER TEXAS LAW. THE PROVISIONS OF THIS PARAGRAPH ARE SOLELY
FOR THE BENEFIT OF THE PARTIES HERETO AND NOT INTENDED TO CREATE OR
GRANT ANY RIGHTS, CONTRACTUAL OR OTHERWISE, TO ANY PERSON OR
ENTITTY. BOTH PARTIES EXPRESSLY AGREE THAT THIS AGREEMENT DOES NOT
ASSIGN ANY RESPONSIBILITY FOR CIVIL LIABILITY TO LESSOR THAT MAY ARISE
BY VIRTUE OF THIS AGREEMENT.
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22. Approval. This Agreement has been duly and properly approved by each Party’s governing
body and constitutes a binding obligation on each party herein. Each Party represents and warrants
that it has the full right, power and authority to execute this Agreement

23. Governmental Powers. It is understood and agreed that LESSOR, through the execution
of this Lease Agreement, does not waive or surrender any of its governmental powers.

24. Severability. The provisions of this Agreement are severable and, if any provision of this
Agreement is held to be invalid for any reason by a court or agency of competent jurisdiction, the
remainder of this Agreement shall not be affected and this Agreement shall be construed as if the
invalid portion had never been contained therein.

25. Cooperation. The Parties agree to cooperate at all times in good faith to effectuate the
purposes and intent of this Agreement.

26. Entire Agreement. Except as otherwise expressly provided herein, this Agreement contains
the entire agreement of the Parties and supersedes all prior or contemporaneous understandings or
representations, whether oral or written, regarding the subject matter hereof.

27. Amendments. Any amendment of this Agreement must be in writing and shall be effective
if signed by the authorized representatives of both Parties.

28. Applicable Law; Venue. This Agreement shall be construed in accordance with Texas law.
Venue for any action arising hereunder shall be in Williamson County, Texas.

29. Non-Waiver. A party's failure or delay to exercise right or remedy does not constitute a
waiver of the right or remedy. An exercise of a right or remedy under this Agreement does not
preclude the exercise of another right or remedy. Rights and remedies under this Agreement are
cumulative and are not exclusive of other rights or remedies provided by law.

30. Force Majeure. The Parties shall not be deemed in violation of this Agreement if prevented
from performing any of their obligations hereunder by reasons for which they are not responsible
or circumstances beyond their control. However, notice of such impediment or delay in
performance must be timely given, and all reasonable efforts undertaken to mitigate its effects.

31. Notices. Notices provided hereunder shall be sufficient if forwarded to the other party by
hand-delivery or via U.S. Postal Service, postage prepaid, to the address of the other party shown
below:

LESSOR:

City of Florence

Attn: Mayor

851 FM 970. (P.O. Box 430)
Florence, Texas 76527

TENANT:

ALF Charities Incorporated
Attn: Executive Director
P.O. Box 203

Florence, Texas 76527
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32. Counterparts. This Agreement may be executed simultaneously in multiple counterparts,
each of which shall be deemed an original, but all of which shall constitute the same instrument.

33. Notice of Landlord/Municipal Corporation: The City is a municipal cooperation in the
state of Texas pursuant to those provisions as provided by the Texas State Supreme Court case of
Zachary V. San Antonio, 296 S.W.2d 299 (1956) the City in its capacity as municipal corporation
must retain a level of control of the lease land and the TENANT. To this end, LESSOR and
TENANT agree that the LESSOR may inspect the LESSEE’S operations on the leased premises as
provided herein during the lease period and enforce all lease provisions as agreed to herein.

34. No Alcohol Sold on Leased Premises. LESSEE HEREBY COVENANTS, AGREES
AND REPRESENTS TO THE CITY THAT NO ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES SHALL BE
SOLD ON THE LEASED PREMISES FOR PUBLIC OR PRIVATE CONSUMPTION.
LESSEE ACKNOWLEDGES THAT UPON PROOF TO THE CITY OF ONE OR MORE
VIOLATION OF SUCH COVENANT, THAT THE CITY HAS THE RIGHT TO
TERMINATE THE LEASE ON THE PREMISES UPON NOTICE TO LESSEE.

35. No Fences except limited purpose for safety. Since the Building rented is adjacent to
Veteran’s Memorial Monument, there shall be no permanent fencing around the Building or on the
property, but temporary fencing for renovation and/or repairs is allowed, which shall be limited to
not more than 30 days and solely for public safety purposes.

CITY OF FLORENCE:

By:

BEN DANIEL, Mayor
Date:

Attest:

By:
ANGELICA LOMBARDI
City Secretary
Date:

ALF CHARITIES INCORPORATED

By:
Name:
Title:
Date:
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BUILDING LEASE AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE CITY OF FLORENCE
AND THE ALF CHARITIES INCORPORATED

THE. STATE OF TEXAS §
§ KNOW ALL BY THESE PRESENTS
COUNTY OF WILLIAMSON §

THIS LEASE AGREEMENT (the “Agreement”) is entered into between the CITY OF
FLORENCE, TEXAS, a Texas general-law city (“LESSOR™), and the ALF CHARITIES,
INCORPORATED, a Texas non-profit corporation ( TENANT™). In this Agreement, the LESSOR
and TENANT are sometimes individually referred to as a “Party” and collectively referred to as the
“Parties.”

RECITALS:

WHEREAS, the LESSOR desires to lease to Tenant the building and property, located at
104 Chapman, Florence Texas, for the purpose of renovating the building on the property as an
American Legion Florence (ALF) building to be used for meetings, civic events and celebrations;
and

WHEREAS, the parties acknowledge that substantial improvements are required to
transform the Building to the ALF Building envisioned in the plans provided by the TENANT to
Lessor, which will be made at the sole cost and expense of the TENANT; and

WHEREAS, this Lease, the renovation of improvements in accordance with the plans pre-
approved by the LESSOR and the use of the facilities as a place for meetings, civic events &
celebrations for the public for years to come accomplishes a public purpose; and

WHEREAS, the City as LESSOR maintains sufficient control herein to insure the public
purpose is accomplished and ensure that the City receives sufficient return benefit;

1. Leased Premises. LESSOR hereby leases to TENANT and TENANT hereby leases from
LESSOR the former Maintenance Barn (herein called the ‘Building” and/or “Leased/Premises™),
located at 104 Chapman St, Florence, Texas 76527. The Leased Premises are to be used and
occupied by the TENANT solely. for the purposes outlined herein. The legal description of the
property is as follows: See Exhibit A attached hereto & incorporated by reference herein,

2. Initial Term. Subject to and upon the terms and conditions set forth herein this Lease shall
continue in full force for a term of ten (10) years, commencing the 1% day of July, 2025 (hereinafter
the “Effective Date™) and ending at midnight the 30" day of June, 2035 (End Date of Initial Term)
(“Initial Term”). The Initial Term shall be subject to termination as provided by the Condition
Precedent in Section 35 hereof.

3. Renewal Term. The LESSOR hereby grants TENANT two (2), five-year options to renew
this Lease under the same terms and conditions, EXCEPT THAT (1) the rental amount shall be re-
negotiated at the beginning of each of the two (2) five year option periods. TENANT may exercise
each such option(s) by providing written notice to LESSOR at least 30 days prior to the end of the
then current term. If such notice if not provided, this lease will terminate. If the option is exercised
by the TENANT, this lease will terminate at the end of the applicable option period, unless the next
option is exercised. In the event any one of the two (2), five year options is not exercised by the
TENANT, this lease will terminate. In the event each of TENANT’s two (2), five-year options are
exercised, this lease will terminate on June 30, 2045.
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4. Rent: Rent for the use of said Leased Premises shall FIFTY dollars ($50.00) per month,
payable monthly, in advance, at City Hall, located at 851 FM 970, (P.O. Box 430) Florence, TX
76527, on or before the 1st day of each month of the Initial Term. The first rental payment is due
on or before July 1, 2025. This rental amount shall be re-negotiated at the beginning of each option
period as provided in paragraph 3 above. Subject to the TENANT’s (a) satisfactory overall
performance as determined by the City Council, (b) fully funding the renovation costs and having
the renovation commenced and completed in a timely manner with approval of LESSOR (City
Council) and (c) compliance with the terms of this Agreement, LESSOR agrees to reduce the
rental payments to the amount set forth above.

S. Use of the Premises. TENANT shall use the Leased Premises only for the use as VFW
Building for civic meetings, celebrations and such incidental uses as may be approved by the Mayor
of the City. In connection with its use of and activities in and about the Leased Premises and the
Building. TENANT, at its expense, will comply and will cause its employees, agents and invitees
to comply with all applicable laws and ordinances, with all applicable rules and regulations of
governmental agencies. TENANT shall peaceably and quietly hold and enjoy the premises for the
term hereof, without hindrance from LESSOR, subject to the terms and conditions of this
Agreement.

6. Acceptance of Leased Premise. The taking of possession of the Leased Premises by
TENANT shall be conclusive evidence that TENANT accepts the Leased Premises as suitable for
the purposes for which same are leased and that LESSOR has fully complied with its obligations
contained in this Agreement. TENANT accepts the Leased Premises “AS IS.” The Leased
Premises is rented on an “AS IS,” “WHERE IS” basis. There are no warranties, express nor
implied.

7. Use of the Premises by LESSOR. LESSOR and/or the City of Florence reserves the right
to utilize the Leased Premises for periodic city-related functions, events, and uses as may be
approved by the Mayor. Any such use of the Leased Premises by LESSOR under this section shall
require written notification of TENANT by LESSOR at least ten (10) working days prior to the first
date of said use, unless otherwise agreed to by TENANT. Use by LESSOR under this section shall
include, but not be limited to, use in support of new businesses and programs that encourage growth,
a positive impact on the local economy, and the promotion of the City of Florence and Williamson
County. TENANT specifically agrees to assist the LESSOR in accomplishing these public

purposes.

8. Building Renovation & Alterations. The parties acknowledge their intention is to have
constructed or renovation of improvements on the Leased Premises. TENANT shall not construct,
renovate nor install any improvements to the Leased Premises without prior written approval by
LESSOR of the plans and specifications. Plans for any proposed alterations to the Leased Premises
shall be submitted to the LESSOR for approval by the  day of , 20 .
LESSOR shall notify TENANT of its approval or objections to such plans within fifteen (15)
working days of receipt of same or next City Council meeting. When written approval is obtained,
TENANT must obtain all applicable permits for renovation from the City of Florence prior to the
start of renovation. Performance Bond and Payment Bond are required for contracts exceeding
statutory bid limits. Once commenced, work on TENANT’s improvements shall be continuous, to
conclusion; and all work undertaken or materials ordered or purchased shall be paid for by
TENANT timely and without the imposition of any claims of lien against the Building or Property.
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TENANT shall not use or permit the Leased Premises to be used for any purpose other than that
stated herein or make or allow to be made any alterations or physical additions in or to the Leased
Premises without first obtaining the written consent of LESSOR. In the event that the LESSOR
gives its consent to any alterations, additions or improvements, any and all such alterations or
improvements, when made to the Leased Premises by TENANT shall at once become the property
of LESSOR and shall be surrendered to LESSOR upon the termination of the Lease; provided
however, this clause shall not apply to moveable equipment or furniture owned by TENANT.
LESSOR shall have no liability nor responsibility for the cost and expense of any such labor nor
materials involved with renovation of improvements on the Property during the term of this Lease,
original or extended.

9. Mechanic’s and Materialmen's Liens. Except as provided by law, TENANT will not
create or permit to be created or to remain, and will discharge, any lien (including, but not limited
to, the liens of mechanics, laborers, artisans or materialmen for work or materials alleged to be done
or furnished in connection with the Leased Premises), encumbrance, or other charge upon the
Leased Premises or any part thereof, upon LESSOR's interest therein, or upon TENANT's leasehold
interest; provided that TENANT shall not be required to discharge any such liens, encumbrances
or charges as may be placed upon the Leased Premises or the Building by the act of LESSOR.

10. Signage. No sign, symbol or identifying mark shall be put upon the Building or in any space
or area viewable from the entrances or parking area, without the prior written consent of LESSOR.
All signs or lettering shall conform in all respects to the City sign ordinance and/or lettering criteria
established by LESSOR and shall be at the expense of the TENANT.

11. Keys. Lessor agrees to furnish TENANT free of charge, with two (2) keys for the door
entering the Leased Premises. All such keys shall remain the property of LESSOR. Upon
termination of this Lease, TENANT shall surrender to LESSOR all keys to the Leased Premises
and give to LESSOR the explanation or the combination of all locks for safes, safe cabinets and
vault doors, if any, in the Leased Premises. LESSOR shall not be liable to TENANT for any loss
due to theft, burglary, or for damages done by unauthorized persons on the Property.

12. Rules and Regulations. TENANT and TENANT's agents or employees will comply fully
with all applicable rules, laws, and regulations. LESSOR shall at times have the right, upon 10 days
written notice, to change such rules and regulations or to amend them in such reasonable manner
as may be deemed advisable for safety, protection, care and cleanliness of the Property and
appurtenances and the preservation of good order therein and all of which rules and regulations,
changes and amendments will be forwarded to TENANT in writing and shall be complied with and
observed by TENANT.

13. Services and Utilities. TENANT shall be solely responsible for connections to and payment
of utilities, including, without limiting the generality of the foregoing, electricity, natural gas, water,
wastewater, phone, internet, and trash collection services associated with ordinary office uses and
in keeping with the usual standard for buildings in Florence, Texas . LESSOR shall not be liable
for damages or otherwise for failure, stoppage or interruption of any such service,

14. Entry for Inspection. LESSOR, its officers, agents and representatives, shall have the right
to enter all parts of the Leased Premises at all reasonable hours whenever it may deem necessary or
desirable. Chamber offices are not open to the public and shall be available for limited inspection
by LESSOR’s officers, agents & representatives (within 10 days of such notice).
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15. Maintenance and Repairs by TENANT. TENANT shall provide for all the interior and
exterior and/or ground maintenance of the Leased Premises, including landscaping surrounding the
Building, in keeping with the usual standard for municipal buildings in Florence, Texas. Unless
otherwise expressly stipulated herein, LESSOR shall not be required to make any improvements or
repairs of any kind on the Leased Premises during the Term (original nor extended). It is anticipated
that air conditioning and heating units will be installed and paid for by TENANT as part of the
renovation and construction of improvements on the Leased Premises. TENANT shall be
responsible for having the air and heating units repaired, replaced and/or serviced as required during
the term of the Lease (original or extended).

16. Repairs and Care of the Property by TENANT. TENANT agrees at its own cost and
expense to provide for all interior cleaning and/or maintenance of the Building, consistent with the
usual standard for municipal buildings in Florence, Texas. TENANT agrees at its own cost and
expense to repair or replace any damage or injury done to the Building, or any part thereof, caused
by TENANT, TENANT’s agents, employees, licensees, invitees or visitors. LESSOR, upon final
approval of roof and structural components of the building on the Leased Premises, shall be entitled
to the transfer and assignment of all contractual warranties on such roof and structural components.
LESSOR’s responsibility for repair or replacement, in whole or part, of the roof and/or structural
components thereafter shall be limited to the extent of the contractual warranties provided by the
LESSEE during the term of the Lease (original or extended) and not otherwise. LESSOR shall
have no other obligation for maintenance, repair, nor replacement of the building nor other
improvements during the term of this Lease (original or extended).

17. LESSOR INSURANCE. LESSOR, totally at its discretion, will procure, pay for and
maintain during the term of this Agreement insurance limits and coverage written by companies
licensed in the State of Texas. TENANT is encouraged to procure insurance for personal property
to cover the loss or damage of same since LESSOR will not be responsible for the personal property
of TENANT. All provisions of this Lease Agreement concerning liability, duty and standard of care
together with the indemnification provision, shall be underwritten by contractual liability coverage
sufficient to include such obligations within applicable policies.

18. TENANT INSURANCE. TENANT shall procure and maintain, at its own cost and
expense, commercial general liability insurance coverage of $1,000,000 combined single limit or a
substitute providing equivalent coverage approved in writing by LESSOR, and shall include
coverage for bodily injury and death, property damage, and personal injury. LESSOR will be named
an additional insured and will be given a minimum of ten (10) days’ notice prior to any change in
or cancellation of such coverage. In addition, insurance furnished by TENANT shall be in
accordance with the following requirements:

1. Any policy submitted shall not be subject to limitations, conditions or restrictions deemed
inconsistent with the intent of the insurance requirements to be fulfilled by TENANT. LESSOR'S
decision thereon shall be final;

2. All policies are to be written through companies duly approved to transact that class of
insurance in the State of Texas; and

3. All liability policies required herein shall be written with an "occurrence” basis coverage.

18A. WAIVER OF SUBROGATION. Notwithstanding anything in this Lease to the contrary,
LESSOR and TENANT hereby waive any and all rights of recovery, claims, actions and causes of
action against the other party and their respective agents, employees, representatives and invitees
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for any injury, death, loss or damage that may occur to persons, TENANTs property, the Leased
Premises or any portion thereof, or other property on the Leased Premises by reason of fire, the
elements or any other causes which are insured against under the terms of any casualty, workers’
compensation or other insurance policies that either party carries or is required to carry hereunder
regardless of cause or origin, including, but not limited to, the gross negligence of LESSOR, any
of LESSOR’s respective agents, employees, officers, representatives and invitees, or TENANT or
TENANT’s respective agents, employees, officers, representatives and invitees. Each party
covenants and agrees that no insurer will hold the right of subrogation against the other party. The
waivers contained in this paragraph are in addition to, and not in limitation or replacement of, any
other waiver contained within this Lease. All insurance policies carried by either party covering
the Leased Premises, the existing improvements as well as those to be constructed, TENANT’s
property and other property will be endorsed to expressly waive the insurer’s rights of recovery
under subrogation as required in this Paragraph.

19. No Assignment or Sublease by TENANT. TENANT shall not assign or in any manner
transfer this lease, permit any assignment of this Lease by operation of law or otherwise, or sublet
the Leased Premises or any part thereof. TENANT may allow rental of the public part of such facility
to Florence citizens for up to twelve (12) hours and TENANT shall be responsible for any and liability
and damages arising from such rental and usage. TENANT’s responsibility shall fall under the
indemnification Paragraph No. 21 hereafter provided.

20. Default and Remedies.

A.  Default. Time is of the essence with respect to this Lease. If TENANT fails to pay
Rent on or before the due date for such payment and such failure continues without being fully
cured for a period of ten (10) days after the date that LESSOR gives TENANT written notice of the
amount and due date of such delinquent payment, TENANT will be deemed to be in default
(“Default”). If TENANT fails to perform or observe any term, covenant, condition, agreement or
provision herein in a timely manner, and such failure continues without being fully cured for a
period of ten (10) days after the date that LESSOR gives TENANT written notice of the nature and
extent of such failure, TENANT will be deemed to be in Default.

B. Remedies. If TENANT is in Default, LESSOR may: (a) terminate the Lease or
TENANT's right to occupy the Premises, or both, by providing TENANT with written notice to
vacate the Premises at least one (1) day prior to filing a forcible detainer (eviction) suit; and (b)
accelerate all Rents which are payable during the remainder of this Lease without notice or demand.
If TENANT is in Default, TENANT will be liable for: (a) any lost Rent, (b) LESSOR's cost of
reletting the Premises, including brokerage fees, advertising fees, and other fees reasonably
incurred to relet the Premises; (c) repairs to the Premises for other than repairs due to normal wear
and tear; (d) LESSOR's costs associated with eviction of TENANT, including attorney's fees, court
costs, and prejudgment interest; (e) LESSOR's costs associated with collection of Rent such as
collection fees, late charges, and returned check charges; (f) cost of removing any of TENANT's
equipment, fixtures or other property left on the Premises or the Site; (g) cost to remove any trash,
debris, personal property, hazardous materials, or environmental contaminants on the Premises or
the Site, or both, left by TENANT or TENANT Parties; (h) cost to replace any unreturned keys or
access devices to the Premises or the Site; and (i) any other recovery to which LESSOR may be
entitled under this Lease or under applicable Law.

21. Indemnification. TENANT AGREES TO DEFEND, INDEMNIFY AND HOLD
HARMLESS LESSOR, CITY OF FLORENCE, MAYOR, CITY ALDERMEN, ITS OFFICERS,
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AGENTS AND EMPLOYEES, AGAINST ANY AND ALL CLAIMS, LAWSUITS,
JUDGMENTS, CAUSES OF ACTION, COSTS AND EXPENSES FOR PERSONAL INJURY
INCLUDING DEATH), PROPERTY DAMAGE OR OTHER HARM FOR WHICH RECOVERY
OF DAMAGE IS SOUGHT, SUFFERED BY ANY PERSON OR PERSONS, THAT MAY
ARISE OUT OF OR BE OCCASIONED BY THE TENANT’S BREACH OF ANY OF THE
TERMS OR PROVISIONS OF THIS AGREEMENT, OR BY ANY NEGLIGENT ACT OR
OMISSION OF THE TENANT, IT OFFICERS, AGENTS, SERVANTS, EMPLOYEES,
CONTRACTORS OR SUBCONTRACTORS, IN THE PERFORMANCE OF THIS
AGREEMENT; EXCEPT THAT THE INDEMNITY PROVIDED FOR IN THIS PARAGRAPH
SHALL NOT APPLY TO ANY LIABILITY RESULTING FROM THE SOLE NEGLIGENCE
OF LESSOR, ITS OFFICERS, AGENTS, EMPLOYEES OR SEPARATE CONTRACTORS,
AND IN THE EVENT OF JOINT AND CONCURRENT NEGLIGENCE OF BOTH TENANT
AND LESSOR UNDER TEXAS LAW AND WITHOUT WAIVING ANY DEFENSES OF THE
PARTIES UNDER TEXAS LAW. THE PROVISIONS OF THIS PARAGRAPH ARE SOLELY
FOR THE BENEFIT OF THE PARTIES HERETO AND NOT INTENDED TO CREATE OR
GRANT ANY RIGHTS, CONTRACTUAL OR OTHERWISE, TO ANY PERSON OR
ENTITTY. BOTH PARTIES EXPRESSLY AGREE THAT THIS AGREEMENT DOES NOT
ASSIGN ANY RESPONSIBILITY FOR CIVIL LIABILITY TO LESSOR THAT MAY ARISE
BY VIRTUE OF THIS AGREEMENT.

22. Approval. This Agreement has been duly and properly approved by each Party’s governing
body and constitutes a binding obligation on each party herein. Each Party represents and warrants
that it has the full right, power and authority to execute this Agreement

23. Governmental Powers, It is understood and agreed that LESSOR, through the execution
of this Lease Agreement, does not waive or surrender any of its governmental powers.

24. Severability. The provisions of this Agreement are severable and, if any provision of this
Agreement is held to be invalid for any reason by a court or agency of competent jurisdiction, the
remainder of this Agreement shall not be affected and this Agreement shall be construed as if the
invalid portion had never been contained therein.

235. Cooperation. The Parties agree to cooperate at all times in good faith to effectuate the
purposes and intent of this Agreement.

26. Entire Agreement. Except as otherwise expressly provided herein, this Agreement contains
the entire agreement of the Parties and supersedes all prior or contemporaneous understandings or
representations, whether oral or written, regarding the subject matter hereof.

27. Amendments. Any amendment of this Agreement must be in writing and shall be effective
if signed by the authorized representatives of both Parties.

28. Applicable Law; Venue. This Agreement shall be construed in accordance with Texas law.
Venue for any action arising hereunder shall be in Williamson County, Texas.

29. Non-Waiver. A party's failure or delay to exercise right or remedy does not constitute a
waiver of the right or remedy. An exercise of a right or remedy under this Agreement does not
preclude the exercise of another right or remedy. Rights and remedies under this Agreement are
cumulative and are not exclusive of other rights or remedies provided by law.

City/104 Chapman/ALF Charities Lease 6



30. Force Majeure. The Parties shall not be deemed in violation of this Agreement if prevented
from performing any of their obligations hereunder by reasons for which they are not responsible
or circumstances beyond their control. However, notice of such impediment or delay in
performance must be timely given, and all reasonable efforts undertaken to mitigate its effects.

31. Notices. Notices provided hereunder shall be sufficient if forwarded to the other party by
hand-delivery or via U.S. Postal Service, postage prepaid, to the address of the other party shown
below:

LESSOR:

City of Florence

Attn: Mayor

851 FM 970 (P.O. BOX 430)
Florence, Texas 76527

TENANT:

ALF Charities Incorporated
Attn: Executive Director

P. O. Box 203

Florence, Texas 76527

32. Counterparts. This Agreement may be executed simultaneously in multiple counterparts,
each of which shall be deemed an original, but all of which shall constitute the same instrument.

33. Notice of Landlord/Municipal Corporation: The City is a municipal cooperation in the
state of Texas pursuant to those provisions as provided by the Texas State Supreme Court case of
Zachary V. San Antonio, 296 S.W.2d299.(1956) the City in its capacity as municipal corporation
must retain a level of control of the lease land and the TENANT. To this end, LESSOR and
TENANT agree that the LESSOR may inspect the LESSEE’S operations on the leased premises as
provided herein during the lease period and enforce all lease provisions as agreed to herein.

34. No Alcohol Sold on Leased Premises. LESSEE HEREBY COVENANTS, AGREES
AND REPRESENTS TO THE CITY THAT NO ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES SHALL BE
SOLD ON THE LEASED PREMISES FOR PUBLIC OR PRIVATE CONSUMPTION.
LESSEE ACKNOWLEDGES THAT UPON PROOF TO THE CITY OF ONE OR MORE
VIOLATION OF SUCH COVENANT, THAT THE CITY HAS THE RIGHT TO
TERMINATE THE LEASE ON THE PREMISES UPON NOTICE TO LESSEE.

35. CONDITION PRECEDENT TO EXTENSION. Notwithstanding the other terms and
conditions of this Lease, if for any reason TENANT has failed to complete its renovation of the
ALF Building in accordance with the plans approved by the Council and notify the Council in
writing of such fact by the day of , 20 (“Review Date™) of the original term,
TENANT shall (a) request of the City in writing within 30 days of Review Date to appear before
the Council at a Council meeting and (b) appear at such meeting to provide sufficient evidence of
the timely completion of improvements in accordance with the plans approved by the Council, for
the Council to determine whether to continue the Lease as provided herein through the End Date of
the Initial Term or terminate the Lease as provided herein. In such event, at such meeting, the
Council shall hear evidence of proof of completion according to Council approved plans and decide
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by vote if the Lease shall terminate as of the date as determined by the Council (prior to the End
Date of the Initial Term), or continue the lease through the End Date of the Initial Term. The
completion of the renovation of the ALF Building in accordance with the Council approved plans
bythe dayof , 20___(within such Initial Term) shall be a condition precedent to
any continuation of this Lease. TENANT’s failure to complete the provide the written request
above timely to the City and/or appear to present evidence of completion of such repairs at such
meeting shall result as a termination of the lease as of the  day of , 20 .,
TENANT shall be responsible for all TENANT’s obligations under the terms of the Lease through
such termination, and this obligation shall survive termination of the Lease.

36. No Fences except limited purpose for safety. Since the Building rented is adjacent to
Veteran’s Memorial Monument, there shall be no permanent fencing around the Building or on the
property, but temporary fencing for renovation and/or repairs is allowed, which shall be limited to
not more than 30 days and solely for public safety purposes.

CITY OF FLORENCE:

By:
BEN DANIEL, Mayor
Date:

Attest:

By:

ANGELICA LOMBARDI
City Secretary
Date:

ALF CHARITIES INCORPORATED

By:
Name:
Title:

Date:
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P
P
VERABANK

VeraBank, N.A. Date: 11/22/2024
P.O. Box 1008

Henderson, TX 756593-1009
(903) 657-8521

CERTIFICATE OF DEPOSIT PRE-RENEWAL NOTICE

00000780-TC304R112324030056-RS_WHTSIMP-001 0000

CITY OF FLORENCE Momber
;léogg)?gfopusuc LIBRARY = FDIE
FLORENCE TX 76527-0430 RECEIVED
DEC 2 2024
CITY OF FLORENCE

Dear Customer,
Your Certificate of Deposit will mature on the date shown below. This Certificate will be automatically renewed”.

CURRENT ACCOUNT INFORMATION

Account Number 00000000000003094620
Current Rate 5.2500%

Term 7 MONTHS

Maturity Date 12/23/2024

Current Balance $63,055.09

Maturity Balance $64,995.97

Next Maturity 06/21/2025

Early Withdrawal Penaity 90 DAYS Loss of Interest

*The Interest Rate and Annual Percentage Yield for your Certificate Of Deposit have not yet been determined and
will be available on 12/23/2024. For more information please do not hesitate to contact 1-903-657-8521 or toll free
at 1-877-566-2621. We appreciate your business.

You have a grace period of ten (10) calendar days after the maturity date to withdraw funds without being
charged a penalty
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CITY OF FLORENCE, TEXAS
ORDINANCE NO. 2025-12

AN ORDINANCE REAUTHORIZING AND ADOPTING AN AMENDED
BUILDING PERMIT FEES SCHEDULE, REFERRED TO AS EXHIBIT
“A” IN SECTION 3.02.001 OF THE CODE OF ORDINANCES OF THE
CITY OF FLORENCE, TEXAS; PROVIDING FOR FINDINGS OF FACT,
ENACTMENT, REPEALER, SEVERABILITY, CODIFICATION AND
PUBLICATION, AN EFFECTIVE DATE, AND PROPER NOTICE AND
MEETING.

WHEREAS,

WHEREAS,

WHEREAS,

WHEREAS,

WHEREAS,

WHEREAS,

City of Florence

the City of Florence, Texas (“City”), is a Type A general-law municipality located
in Williamson County, created in accordance with the provisions of Chapter 6 of
the Local Government Code and operating pursuant to the enabling legislation of
the State of Texas; and

pursuant to Texas Local Government Code Chapter 51, the City has general
authority to adopt ordinances and regulations that are for the good government,
peace or order of the City and that are necessary or proper for carrying out a
power granted by law to the City; and

pursuant to Texas Local Government Code Chapter 214 and other applicable
laws, to protect the public health, safety, and welfare, the City has authority to
adopt ordinances and regulations related to the construction, alteration, repair,
moving, removal, conversion, demolition, occupancy, use, and maintenance of
buildings or structures, including the Building Regulations adopted as Chapter 3
of the Code of Ordinances of the City of Florence; and

Section 3.02.001 of the Code of Ordinances of the City of Florence provides that
a Building Permit Fees Schedule, referred to as Exhibit A, shall be adopted and
maintained in the office of the City Secretary providing for the issuance of
permits consistent with the City’s adopted Building Regulations and collections of
fees therefor; and

the Building Permit Fees Schedule was recently amended and reauthorized by
City Council Ordinance No. 2025-10, approved on April 15, 2025; however,
certain previously authorized building permit and related fees were inadvertently
omitted from the amended Exhibit A to Ordinance No. 2025-10; and

City Council, following a public hearing on the matter, finds that reauthorizing
and adopting the amended Building Permit Fees Schedule, as attached as Exhibit
“A” to this Ordinance, is necessary and proper and in the best interests of the City
and the public.

Ordinance No.2025-12 1



NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF
FLORENCE, TEXAS:

SECTION 1.

SECTION 2.

SECTION 3.

SECTION 4.

SECTION 5.

FINDINGS OF FACT. The foregoing recitals are incorporated into this
Ordinance by reference as findings of fact as if expressly set forth herein.

ENACTMENT. The Building Permit Fees Schedule, referenced as Exhibit A, in
Section 3.02.001 of the Code of Ordinances of the City of Florence, Texas, is
hereby reauthorized and amended by replacing it in its entirety to read in
accordance with Exhibit “A”, which is attached hereto to this Ordinance and
incorporated fully by reference for all purposes.

REPEALER. This Ordinance shall be cumulative of all provisions of the Code of
Ordinances of the City of Florence, Texas, as amended, except where the
provisions of this Ordinance are in direct conflict with the provisions of such
ordinances and such Code, in which case the conflicting provisions of such
ordinances and such Code are hereby repealed in so far only as to any direct
conflict with the provisions of this Ordinance.

SEVERABILITY. The phrases, clauses, sentences, paragraphs, and sections of
this Ordinance are severable. If any phrase, clause, sentence, paragraph or section
of this Ordinance shall be declared unconstitutional, invalid, or unenforceable a
court or administrative agency with jurisdiction over the matter, such declaration
shall not be construed to affect any other valid phrases, clauses, sentences,
paragraphs, and sections of this Ordinance.

CODIFICATION AND PUBLICATION. The City Secretary is hereby directed
to record and publish this Ordinance, and to codify this Ordinance in the City’s
Code of Ordinances, as authorized by Chapter 52, Texas Local Government Code.

SECTION 6. EFFECTIVE DATE. This Ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and

after its passage, and it is so ordained.

SECTION 7. PROPER NOTICE AND MEETING. It is hereby officially found and

City of Florence

determined that the meeting at which this Ordinance was passed was open to the
public, and that public notice of the time, place and purpose of said meeting was
given as required by the Open Meetings Act, Texas Government Code, Chapter
551.

[Signatures on following page. ]

Ordinance No0.2025-12 2



THE FIRST READING OF THIS ORDINANCE WAS PASSED AND APPROVED ON
THIS DAY OF 2025.

APPROVED:

Ben Daniel, Mayor

ATTEST:

Angelica Lombardi, City Secretary

THE SECOND READING OF THIS READING WAS PASSED AND APPROVED ON
THIS DAY OF 2025.

APPROVED:

Ben Daniel, Mayor

ATTEST:

Angelica Lombardi, City Secretary

City of Florence Ordinance No.2025-12



EXHIBIT “A”

BUILDING PERMIT FEES SCHEDULE
(As adopted by City of Florence, Ordinance No. 2025-10, on April 15, 2025, and as further

amended by Ordinance No. 2025-12, on July 1, 2025)

New Single-Family Home - 1 to 2,500 square feet

New Single-Family Home - 2,501 to 3,500 square fest
New Single-Family Home - 3,501 to 4,500 square feet
New Single-Family Home - 4,501 to 5,500 square feet

New Single-Family Home - 5,501 square feet and up

Single-Family Home - Remodel with Mechanical, Electrical, and/or
Plumbing

Single-Family Home - Remodel (No Mechanical, Electrical or Plumhing)
Auxiliary Building with Mechanical, Electrical, and/or Plumbing

Augxiliary Building {No Mechanical, Electrical, or Plumbing)

Generator

Irrigation

Solar Panels

Swimming Pool

Single Trade Inspection (Mechanical, Electrical or Plumbing) with no
plan review reguired

Fences

Signs

Deck or Patio

Modular Structure Inspection with no plan review required
Roof Replacement without deck

Roof Replacement with deck

Less than $10,000 project value
Less than $25,000 project value
Less than $50,000 project value
Less than $100,000 project value
Less than $250,000 project value
Less than $500,000 project value
Less than $750,000 project value
Less than $1,000,000 project value
Less than $1,500,000 project value
Less than $2,000,000 project value
Less than $2,500,000 project value
Less than $3,000,000 project value

City of Florence Ordinance No. 2025-12

$930.00
$1,326.00
$1,722.00
$2,118.00
$2,514.00

$822.00

$486.00
$822.00
$402.00
$318.00
$234.00
$318.00
$486.00

$84.00

$150.00
$210.00
$231.00
$240.00

$90.00
$180.00

$270.00
$418.00
$688.00
$1,062.00
$2,315.00
$3,105.00
$4,698.00
$5,967.00
$7.647.00
$9,327.00
$11,007.00
$12,687.00

+ $0.38/square foot

Page 1 of Exhibit “A



Less than $4,000,000 project vaiue
Less than $5,000,000 project value

Greater than $5,000,000 project value

Single Trade Inspection with no plan review required

1 Day per week (6 hours on site/with additional hrs used as admin)
Additional Days (6 hours on site/with additional hrs used as admin)
Building Official (In support of substandard building inspection)

Permit Tech Services
Building Official/ City Planner/ Floodplain Review Services

Fire Marshal /Sanitarian (Health) Sub-Standard Building Inspection
Services

Senior City Planner
Civil Engineering Plan Review Services

Single Engineer Inspection with no plan review required $500.00

$16,047.00

$19,407.00

+ §3.41 for each additional
$23117.00  ¢1,000 project value

$684.00

$2,496.00 per month
$624.00 per day
$126.00 per hour

$72.00  per hour
$126.00 per hour

$150.00 per hour

$180.00 per hour
$300.00 per hour

City of Florence Ordinance No. 2025-12
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Following items added by Ordinance No. 2025-12

* All building perit feeare to be paid in advance by licensed party
who applies for the permit.

** All building permit fees are doubled in cost if work on the project

begins prior to issuance of the approved permit.

515000

Base Fee 1-5000 SF

$1,500.00
Base Fee 5001 - 10000 SF $2,500.00
Base Fee 10001 - 25000 SF $3,500.00
Base Fee 25001 - 50000 SF $10,000.00
Base Fee Above 50001 SF $20,000.00
Building, Mechanical, Electrical, Plumbing and Fuel Gas $115.00
Other project types not listed above $150.00

$125.00 + Inspection costs (inspection

Move-in Permit Fee (modular structure) required by CBO)
ROW/Excavation Fee $500.00

+ Inspection costs (inspection
required by CBO)

$150.00 + Inspection costs (inspection

Certificate of Occupancy $125.00

Sign Fee

required by CBO)
Technology Fee $25.00
Technology Fee (Policy, Development and Subdivision) $75.00
Demolition Permit $125.00
. e S + Inspection costs (inspection
Driveways (no charge if included in site plan) $125.00 required by CBO)
. . + Inspection costs (inspection
Fences (residential) $50.00 required by CBO)
: + Inspection costs (inspection
Fences (commercial) $100.00 required by CBO)
+ Inspection costs (inspection
Above Ground Pool $125.00 required by CBO)
+ Inspection costs (inspection
In-Ground Pool $150.00 required by CBO)
+ Inspection costs (inspection
Spa or Hot Tub $125.00 required by CBO)
: + Inspection costs (inspection
Deck or Patio $125.00 required by CBO)

(CBO = Certified Building Official)

City of Florence Ordinance No. 2025-12 Page 3 of Exhibit “A
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DRAFT v (BW, 5/28/23)

AGREEMENT REGARDING CCN COMPENSATION BETWEEN
FLORENCE FM 970 VENTURES, LLC AND THE CITY OF FLORENCE
IN PUC DOCKET NO. 57893

This Agreement Regarding CCN Compensation (“Agreement”) is made and entered into
by and between the City of Florence, a municipality and retail water provider (the “Cify™), and
Florence FM 970 Ventures, LLC, a Texas limited liability company ( “Petifioner”), as of the date
that this Agreement is fully executed (the “Effective Date”). The City and Petitioner are each, a
“Party,” and are collectively, the “Parties.”

RECITALS

WHEREAS, the City is the holder of sewer Certificate of Convenience and Necessity
(“CCN”) No. 21020, the boundaries of which are within Williamson County, Texas;

WHEREAS, Petitioner owns 161.67 acres of land (the “Property’), which is the subject
of a petition at the Public Utility Commission (“PUC”) to amend the City’s water CCN
boundaries by streamlined expedited release under Texas Water Code (“THC) § 13.2541,
styled as Docket No. 57893,

WHEREAS, the 161.67 acres of the Property overlap the City’s sewer CCN No. 21020;

WHEREAS, Petitioner’s petition to amend the City’s CCN by streamlined expedited
release was granted by the PUC on , 2025, releasing the Property from the City’s
CCN area;

WHEREAS, under TWC § 13.2541, if the petition is granted, then the current CCN holder
is entitled to be compensated by the petitioner for the decertification of service area from its CCN,
and, consistent with TWC § 13.254(g), such compensation includes necessary and reasonable legal
expenses and professional fees;

WHEREAS, TWC § 13.257(r) requires the City to record the revised boundary description
of its amended CCN area using a survey, plat or other system authorized under statute, and the
City has determined that the reasonable legal expenses and professional fees to comply with the
City’s obligations related to the streamlined expedited release is $2,000;

WHEREAS, as just and adequate compensation for Petitioner’s streamlined expedited
release from the City’s CCN area, Petitioner agrees to pay the City $2,000;

WHEREAS, the Parties will forgo further delay and costs of utilizing the PUC’s third
party appraiser in light of their agreement on compensation; and,

NOW, THEREFORE, for the good and valuable consideration contained herein, the
receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, the Parties hereby agree as follows:

AGREEMENT REGARDING COMPENSATION (PUC DOCKET No. 57893) PAGE 1 OF 6



DRAFT vi (BW, 5/28/25)

AGREEMENT

1. Compensation. Within ten (10) days after the execution of this Agreement, Petitioner
shall pay the City $2,000 as compensation for the release of the Property from sewer CCN
No. 21020. Petitioner and the City agree that this amount is adequate compensation, and
the City waives the right to pursue further compensation from Petitioner for the release of
the Property in PUC Docket No. 57893. Petitioner shall make the payment by check
payable to “The City of Florence, Texas” to the City at its office at PO Box 430, Florence,
Texas 76527 or at Florence City Hall, 851 FM 970, Florence, Texas 76527, or by electronic
means after receiving proper instructions from the City. The Parties agree that this
compensation amount is just, adequate and reasonable in light of the circumstances, and
satisfies the requirements of TWC § 13.2541 and title 16 Texas Administrative Code
("TAC”) § 24.245.

2. Filing of an Agreement on Compensation. No later than five (5) business days after the
execution of this Agreement, Petitioner, at its sole cost and expense, shall prepare and
submit a filing to the PUC, notifying it that the Parties have reached an agreement on
compensation and request that the PUC allow them to forgo the appraisal process that
would otherwise be required by 16 Texas Administrative Code § 24.245(i) since the parties
have agreed on the issue of compensation. A draft copy substantially similar to what will
be filed is attached hereto as Attachment 1. The Agreement will be filed confidentially
with the PUC in accordance with 16 Tex. Admin. Code § 22.71(d). The Parties understand
and acknowledge that City is subject to the Texas Public Information Act (Texas
Government Code Chapter 552), and that the final executed Agreement as approved by the
PUC may be subject to the requirements of such Act. However, should the City receive
such Texas Public Information Act request for this Agreement, it will respond pursuant to
the procedure set out in Texas Government Code § 552.305.

3. Cooperation. The Parties agree to cooperate with each other, as reasonably requested, to
respond to any inquiries from the PUC related to the notice of agreement on compensation
and/or the purpose of this Agreement; and in the event that the notice of agreement on
compensation is rejected by the PUC, agree to work to reach an alternate solution to carry
out the purpose of this Agreement.

4, Applicable Law. This Agreement shall be governed by, and construed in accordance with,
the Constitution and laws of the State of Texas.

5. Entire Agreement. This Agreement reflects the entire agreement between the Parties, and
supersedes all prior and contemporaneous agreements and understandings, both written
and oral, between the Parties with respect to the subject matter hereof.

6. Successors and Assigns. This Agreement shall bind the Parties and their legal successors,
but shall not otherwise be assignable by any Party without prior written consent of the other
Party, which consent shall not be unreasonably withheld. All of the respective obligations
of each of the Parties shall bind that Party and shall apply to and bind any successors or
assigns of that Party.

AGREEMENT REGARDING COMPENSATION (PUC DOCKET No. 57893) PAGE 2 OF 6



10.

11.

DRAFTv! (BW, 5/28/235)

Venue. Actions taken by either Party in connection with this Agreement shall be deemed
to have occurred in Williamson County, Texas.

Recitals. The above recitals are true and correct and are incorporated into this Agreement
for all purposes.

Multiple Originals. This Agreement may be executed in any number of counterparts,
each of which shall be, for all purposes, deemed to be an original, and all such counterparts
shall together constitute and be one and the same instrument.

Authority. The Parties represent that the individuals named below are duly authorized to
execute this Agreement on behalf of their respective Party.

Enforceability. The Parties agree that this Agreement constitutes the legal, valid and
binding obligation of each Party hereto, enforceable in accordance with its terms, and that
each Party is entering into this Agreement in reliance upon the enforceability of this
Agreement,

The remainder of this page is intentionally left blank.
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IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties have executed this Agreement in multiple copies,
each of which shall constitute an original, effective on the Effective Date, on the dates set forth
below:

FLORENCE FM 970 VENTURES, LLC, a Texas
limited liability company

By:

Sudharshan Vembutty, its Manager

Date:

AGREEMENT REGARDING COMPENSATION (PUC DOCKET No. 57893) PAGE4 OF 6
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CITY OF FLORENCE, a municipality

Name:

Title:

Date:

AGREEMENT REGARDING COMPENSATION (PUC DOCKET N0, 57893) PAGE 5 OF 6
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ATTACHMENT 1

PUC Filing Form

AGREEMENT REGARDING COMPENSATION (PUC DOCKET NO. 57893) PAGE 6 OF 6
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DOCKET NO. 57893

PETITION OF FLORENCE FM 970 § PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION
VENTURES, LLC TO AMEND CITY OF
FLORENCE CERTIFICATE OF
CONVENIENCE AND NECESSITY IN

§

§

§ OF TEXAS
WILLIAMSON COUNTY BY §

§

§

STREAMLINED EXPEDITED
RELEASE

JOINT NOTICE OF AGREEMENT REGARDING COMPENSATION
COME NOW, Florence FM 970 Ventures, LLC (Petitioner) and the City of Florence (the
City) (collectively, the Parties), by and through their undersigned representatives, and file this Joint

Notice of Agreement Regarding Compensation, and in support thereof, would respectfully show

as follows:
L. AGREEMENT REGARDING COMPENSATION
On _ , 2025, the Public Utility Commission of Texas (Commission)
Administrative Law Judge issued Order No. _ granting Petitioner’s petition to decertify

approximately 161.67 acres of land from the City’s sewer Certificate of Convenience and
Necessity (CCN) No. 21020 by streamlined expedited release. Pursuant to 16 Texas
Administrative Code (TAC) § 24.245(i)(1), the Parties have agreed on the amount of compensation
to be paid to the City as the result of the streamlined expedited release. The amount of
compensation is set out in the Agreement Regarding CCN Compensation Between Florence FM
970 Ventures, LLC and the City of Florence attached hereto as Exhibit A, submitted
confidentially. Accordingly, pursuant to 16 TAC §22.35(a) relating to informal disposition, once
the decertification has been granted, the Commission may issue an order acknowledging that the
agreed compensation is just and adequate compensation in light of the release of Petitioner’s

property and such compensation agreement is not adverse to any party.

Docket No. 57893 1
Joint Notice of Agreement Regarding Compensation
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DRAFTvI (BW, 5/28/25)

CONCLUSION AND PRAYER

WHEREFORE, PREMISES CONSIDERED, Petitioner and the City respectfully request

that the Administrative Law Judge issue an order acknowledging that the Parties have reached an

agreement on a just and adequate amount of compensation for the release of Petitioner’s 161.67 -

acre property.

Docker No. 57893

Respectfully submitted,

BARTON BENSON JONES PLLC
7000 N. MoPac Expwy, Suite 200
Austin, Texas 78731

Telephone:  (210) 640-9174
Telecopier:  (210) 600-9796

Helen S. Gilbert
State Bar No. 00786263

ATTORNEYS FOR FLORENCE
VENTURES, LLC

BOJORQUEZ LAW FIRM, PC
11675 Jollyville Road, Suite 300
Austin, Texas 78759

Phone: (512) 250-0411

Fax: (512) 250-0749

Benjamin Whitehead
State Bar No. 24131761

ben{@texasmunicipallawyers.com

970

ATTORNEY FOR THE CITY OF FLORENCE

Joint Notice of Agreement Regarding Compensation
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that I have or will serve a true and correct copy of the foregoing document
via hand delivery, facsimile, electronic mail, overnight mail, U.S. mail, or Certified Mail Return
Receipt Requested on all parties on the of 2025.

Helen S. Gilbert

Docket No. 57893 3
Joint Notice of Agreement Regarding Compensation
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RECEIVED

MAY 13 2025

DOCKET NO. 57893
CITY OF FLORENCE

PETITION OF FLORENCE FM 970 PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION
VENTURES, LLC TO AMEND CITY OF
FLORENCE’S CERTIFICATE OF
CONVENIENCE AND NECESSITY IN
WILLIAMSON COUNTY BY
STREAMLINED EXPEDITED

RELEASE

OF TEXAS

O LD DR U L N O

ORDER NO. 2
FINDING PETITION ADMINISTRATIVELY COMPLETE, FINDING NOTICE
SUFFICIENT, AND ESTABLISHING PROCEDURAL SCHEDULE

This Order addresses the March 28. 2025. petition of Florence FM 970 Ventures, LLC to
amend the City of Florence’s sewer certificate of convenience and necessity (CCN) number 21020

in Williamson County by streamlined expedited release.

L. Finding Petition Administratively Complete and Notice Sufficient
On Aprit 28. 2025, Commission Staff filed its recommendation on the administrative

completeness of the petition and sufficiency of notice and proposed a procedural schedule.

The administrative law judge finds the petition administratively complete and notice

sufficient. The finding of administrative completeness does not address the merits of the petition.

IL. Establishing Procedural Schedule
Under Texas Water Code (TWC) § 13.2541. the granting of streamlined expedited release
initiates an appraisal process to determine the amount of monetary compensation that may be owed
by the petitioner to the CCN holder for the tract of land that was released. Therefore. an order
granting approval for streamlined expedited release is interim in nature and. in the event the
requested release is approved. the docket will continue for the purpose of determining the issue of

compensation.

The following procedural schedule applies in this case:

Event Date
Deadline for the CCN holder to file a response. May 20. 2025

verified by a notarized affidavit. 10 the
administratively complete petition




Docket No. 57893 Order No. 2 Page2of 3

Deadline for the petitioner to file a reply to CCN May 27. 2025
holder’s response to the administratively complete

etition

Deadline for Commission Staff's recommendation on June 10, 2025
final disposition

60-day administrative approval of streamlined June 30, 2025!
expedited release

In the event streamlined expedited release is granted and the petitioner and the CCN holder
can select an agreed-upon appraiser

Deadline for the petitioner and the CCN holder to | Within 10 days after the Commission
make a filing stating that they have selected an agreed | approves streamlined expedited release
upon appraiser

Deadline for appraiser's report Within 70 days after the Commission
approves streamlined expedited release

Deadline for Commission’s final order determining | Within 60 days after appraiser’s report
the amount of monetary compensation, if any, owed
by the petitioner to the CCN holder

Deadline for the petitioner to pay any compensation | Within 90 days of the Commission’s
due to the CCN holder final order on compensation

In the event streamlined expedited release is granted and the petitioner and the CCN holder
are unable to select an agreed-upon appraiser

Deadline for the petitioner and the CCN holder to | Within 10 days after the Commission
make a filing stating that they have been unable to approves streamlined expedited release
select an agreed upon appraiser

Deadline for reports from the petitioner’s appraiser Within 70 days after the Commission
and the CCN holder’s appraiser approves streamlined expedited release

Deadline for Commission Staff's appraiser’s report Within 100 days after the Commission
approves streamlined expedited release
Deadline for Commission's final order determining | Within 60 days after Commission
the amount of monetary compensation. if any, owed § receives the final appraisal

by the petitioner to the CCN holder

Deadline for the petitioner to pay any compensation | Within 90 days of Commission's final
due to the CCN holder order on compensation

Under 16 Texas Administrative Code § 22.4(a}, when a deadline falls on a day the Commission is closed
for business, the deadline moves to the next day the Commission is open for business
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Signed at Austin, Texas the 30th day of April 2025,

PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION OF TEXAS

A

! /

BRENNAN FOLEY
ADMINISTRATIVE LAW JUDGE

cadmidocket management water'cen_expedited 373w 37893.2 complete suft sched docs
¢ 4 P p



DOCKET NO.

PETITION OF FLORENCE FM 970
VENTURES, LLC TO AMEND CITY OF
FLORENCE SEWER CERTIFICATE

§ PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION
;

OF CONVENIENCE AND NECESSITY § OF TEXAS
§
§
§

IN WILLIAMSON COUNTY BY
STREAMLINED EXPEDITED
RELEASE

FLORENCE FM 970 VENTURES, LL.C’S PETITION TO AMEND CITY OF
FLORENCE’S SEWER CERTIFICATE OF CONVENIENCE AND NECESSITY NO.
21020 BY STREAMLINED EXPEDITED RELEASE

COMES NOW Florence FM 970 Ventures, LLC (Petitioner) and submits this Petition to
Amend the City of Florence’s sewer Certificate of Convenience and Necessity (CCN) No. 21020
by streamlined expedited release (SER) (hereinafter, Petition),! and in support thereof, would
respectfully show the following:

L PETITION

Pursuant to Tex. Water Code Ann. (TWC) § 13.2541 and Title 16 Tex. Admin. Code (TAC)
§ 24.245(h), an owner of a tract of land may petition the Public Utility Commission of Texas
(Commission) for streamlined expedited release of all or a portion of the subject property from an
existing CCN if:

(1) the tract of land to be released is at least 25 acres;

(2) the tract of land is not receiving water or sewer service;

(3) at least part of the tract of land is located within the service area of the subject
CCN; and,

(4) at least some of the tract of land located within the subject CCN is also located
in a qualifying county.?

! Petitioner filed a substantially similar petition seeking release from the City’s water CCN, docketed as Docket No.
57179, which petition was granted on January 7, 2025.

*TWC § 13.2541(b) and 16 TAC § 24.245(h).

Petition for Streamlined Expedited Release 1



Based on these factors, Petitioner qualifies for a streamlined expedited release of land from
City of Florence’s water CCN No. 21020. As depicted in the survey and deed attached hereto as
Exhibit A, Petitioner owns approximately 161.67 acres of land in fee simple in Williamson County,
a portion of which overlaps the City of Florence’s sewer CCN. Williamson County is a qualifying
county in accordance with 16 TAC § 24.245 because it is adjacent to a county with a population

of at least one million (i.e., Travis County).

Petitioner’s land is located within the City of Florence’s sewer CCN area as depicted on
both general location and detailed maps attached hereto as Exhibit B and digital shapefiles (SHP)
filed contemporaneously with this Petition.> Petitioner’s land is not currently receiving sewer
service. As further depicted on Exhibit C, Petitioner has notified the City of Florence of its Petition
by certified mail on the same day that it was filed with the Commission. Finally, an affidavit
attesting and affirming to the veracity of the information contained in this Petition is attached as
Exhibit D.

IL CONCLUSION

WHEREFORE, PREMISES CONSIDERED, Petitioner Florence FM 970 Ventures, LLC
respectfully prays that the Commission grant the Petition and release its land from the City of
Florence’s sewer CCN No. 21020 in Williamson County and for all other such relief to which it is

entitled.
Respectfully submitted,

Helen S. Gilbert

State Bar No. 00786263

BARTON BENSON JONES PLLC
7000 N. MoPac Expwy, Suite 200
Austin, Texas 78731

Telephone:  (210) 640-9174
Telecopier:  (210) 600-9796
hgilberti@ bartonbensonjones.com

316 TAC § 24.245(k)(1).

Petition for Streamlined Expedited Release 2



‘ —11;,.6-1', M C—; C-w /M

Helen S. Gilbert

By:

ATTORNEY FOR FLORENCE FM 970
VENTURES, LLC

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that I have or will serve a true and correct copy of the foregoing document
via hand delivery, facsimile, electronic mail, overnight mail, U.S. mail, or Certified Mail Return
Receipt Requested on all parties on the 28th of March 2025.

Illf,fi,;u%’.@;//ﬁ o

Helen S. Gilbert

Petition for Streamlined Expedited Release 3
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RESOLUTION NO. 2025-13

ARESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF FLORENCE,
TEXAS, UPDATING AND ADOPTING A CITY INVESTMENT POLICY

WHEREAS, Chapter 2256 of the Texas Government Code also known as the “Public Funds
Investment Act” (the “Act”) requires the City to adopt an investment policy by rule, order or
ordinance or resolution; and

WHEREAS, the Act requires the Chief Financial Officer of the City to attend investment training;
and

WHEREAS, the City has appointed a City Treasurer who serves as the Chief Financial Officer of
the City; and

WHEREAS, the City of Florence has previously approved the investment training course
sponsored by the Texas Municipal League; and

WHEREAS, the Council finds that said Officer of the City has attended and completed such
investment training course as required by the Act, and has presented to the Council the proposed
updated Investment Policy for 2025 pursuant to such Act; and

WHEREAS, the Council finds that the Investment Policy presented and attached hereto complies
with the Public Funds Investment Policy Act, as amended, and authorizes the investment of City
funds in safe and prudent investments.

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF
FLORENCE, TEXAS.

The City Council of the City of Florence finds that the City has complied with the requirements of
the Public Funds Investment Act and hereby adopts the Investment Policy, as amended, which is
attached hereto as “Exhibit A” as the Investment Policy of the City of Florence which shall be
effective June 3, 2025.

PASSED, ADOPTED AND APPROVED by the City Council of the City of Florence, Texas on
this day of , 2025.

CITY OF FLORENCE
By:
BEN DANIEL
Mayor
Attest:
ANGELICA LOMBARDI

City Secretary
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ORDINANCE NO. 2025-14

AN ORDINANCE OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF FLORENCE,
TEXAS, HONORING AMY CRANE FOR HER YEARS OF PUBLIC
SERVICE TO THE CITY, RENAMING THE CITY STREET
FORMERLY KNOWN AS CHAPMAN TO AMY CRANE AVENUE,
REPEALING CONFLICTING ORDINANCES, SEVERABILITY,
AND FOR AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

PREAMBLE

WHEREAS, the City Council of the City of Florence (“Council”) finds that AMY CRANE
worked for the City of Florence for over 27 years, with 19 of those years of service as the Florence
City Secretary; and

WHEREAS, the Council wishes to honor AMY CRANE for her many years of faithful service
she has provided to the community, its leaders, staff and citizens;

WHEREAS, the Council finds it is in the best interest of the City name a street for her to recognize
such years of service; and

WHEREAS, the Council finds that Chapman Street, located within the city limits of Florence,

and near the old City Hall where she worked for so many years, should be re-named to AMY
CRANE AVENUE;

WHEREAS, a diagram showing the location of the new AMY CRANE AVENUE is attached as
Exhibit “A,” incorporated by reference and made a part of this Ordinance for all purposes.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF
FLORENCE, TEXAS, THAT:

Section 1. Findings of Fact. The facts and recitations contained in the preamble of this ordinance
are hereby found and declared to be true and correct, and incorporated by reference herein and
expressly made a part hereof as if copied herein verbatim.

Section 2, Creation of Amy Crane Avenue. The street formally known as Chapman Street shall
hereby be named AMY CRANE AVENUE, in honor of AMY CRANE’s public service to the
community, its leaders and citizens.

Section 3. Repealing Conflicting Ordinances. All ordinance and resolutions, or parts of
ordinances and resolutions, in conflict with this Ordinance are hereby repealed, and are no longer
of any force and effect.

Section 4. Severability. If any section, paragraph, clause, phrase or provision of this Ordinance
shall be adjudged invalid or held unconstitutional, the same shall not affect the validity of this



Ordinance as a whole or any part or provision thereof other than the part so declared to be invalid
or unconstitutional.

Section 5. Effective Date. This Ordinance shall become effective upon adoption by the City
Council of the City of Florence, Texas upon passage after reading on two separate meetings.

Section 6. Open Meeting. That it is hereby officially found and determined that the meetings
at which this ordinance was passed were open to the public as required and that public notice
of the time, place, and purpose of said meetings were given as required by the Open Meetings
Act, Chapter 551, Local Government Code.

THE FIRST READING OF THIS ORDINANCE WAS PASSED AND APPROVED ON
THIS DAY OF 2025.
APPROVED:

Ben Daniel, Mayor

ATTEST:

Angelica Lombardi, City Secretary

THE SECOND READING OF THIS READING WAS PASSED AND APPROVED ON
THIS DAY OF 2025.
APPROVED:

Ben Daniel, Mayor

ATTEST:

Angelica Lombardi, City Secretary
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BLOWER OVERHAUL/REPAIR PROPOSAL

ATTN: Cameron Barnard; 512-591-5512 QUOTE NO.:  S-QUO8695
DATE: May 15, 2025 DISASSEMBLY DATE: 5/10/2025
CUSTOMER: City of Florence LSB JOB NO.: S$25-15634-A-D&l
FACILITY: Florence, TX

MAKE/MODEL: (2) Lamson 558 Air Blower Packages
=» Serial Number (1): P023095
=» Serial Number (2): P023847

LONE STAR BLOWER
By: Ahad Ali

8883 West Monroe Road
Houston, Texas 77061

TEL: 832-532-3112
FAX: 832-532-3115




Serial Number (1): P023095 SCOPE OF REPAIR WORK REQUIRED

PREPARATION FOR REUSE- CAST IRON PIECES
P1 Inlet & P1 Discharge
All Intermediates
(3) Impeliers, 11 Vanes, Cast, Alum, 22" OD
25 HP Motor 284/6TS (Not Tested)
Blower Skid
Inlet Filter/Silencer
Butterfly Valve
Coupling Element, Base, & Guard
Blower and Motor Hub
Chem Clean Small Parts

NEW PARTS REQUIRED FOR ASSEMBLY:
Repair Kit (Labyrinth Seals, Bearing Shims, #6310 Bearings, Slingers, Gaskets, elc.)
{5) Impellers, 11 Vanes, Cast, Alum, 22" OD
Inlet Cap & Discharge Cap
Bearing Housings, Open — (2) Custom Drilling
Impeller Locknut & Lockwasher #13
Shaft, 8 stages, Discharge Drive, CS
Baffle Rings
Impeller Shims
%" Ball Valve on Discharge End
Tie Rods and New Hardware
High Temperature Sealing Silicone

LABOR/TESTING:
Blasting & Cleaning of All Major Parts
Full Dynamic Balancing of Rotating Assembly
Reassembly of the blower
Paint — 2 Part Epoxy Paint - LSB standard, RAL-5005 Blue
Mechanical Run Test under load — Temperature & Vibration Monitoring

LEAD TIME:
8 - 10 Weeks from Approval.

PACKAGING/SHIPPING:
White Wrap on 4x4 Base or Pallet For Shipping
Lone Star Arrange- Prepay & Add Unless Specified

SPARE PARTS:
Grease, One Tube, SG-100-LS {2)
Instruction and Operation Manual (prestart-up chacklist included- must ba completed and returned for warranty validation)




Serial Number {2): P023847 SCOPE OF REPAIR WORK REQUIRED

PREPARATION FOR REUSE- CAST IRON PIECES
P1 Inlet & P1 Discharge
All Intermediates
25 HP Motor 284/6TS (Not Tested)
Blower Skid
Inlet Filter/Silencer
Butterfly Valve
Coupling Element, Base, & Guard
Blower and Motor Hub
Chem Clean Small Parts

NEW PARTS REQUIRED FOR ASSEMBLY:
Repair Kit (Labyrinth Seals, Bearing Shims, #6310 Bearings, Slingers, Gaskets, etc.)
All Impellers, 11 Vanes, Cast, Alum, 22" OD
Inlet Cap & Discharge Cap
Bearing Housings, Open — (2) Custom Drilling
Impeller Locknut & Lockwasher #13
Shaft, 8 stages, Discharge Drive, CS
Baffle Rings
Impeller Shims
%" Ball Valve on Discharge End
Tie Rods and New Hardware
High Temperature Sealing Silicone

LABOR/TESTING:
Blasting & Cleaning of All Major Parts
Full Dynamic Balancing of Rotating Assembly
Reassembly of the blower
Paint — 2 Part Epoxy Paint — LSB standard, RAL-5005 Blue
Mechanical Run Test under load — Temperature & Vibration Monitoring

LEAD TIME:
8 - 10 Weeks from Approval.

PACKAGING/SHIPPING:
White Wrap on 4x4 Base or Pallet For Shipping
Lone Star Arrange- Prepay & Add Unless Specified

SPARE PARTS:
Grease, One Tube, SG-100-LS (2)

Instruction and Operation Manual (prestart-up checklist included- must be completed and returned for warranty validation)




TOTAL PRICING:

Line ltem Description Qty Unit Price Total Price
1 D&l Teardown/Inspection 2 750.00 1,500.00
2 Full Blower Package Rebuild, Test, Paint 1 $23,562.00 $23,562.00
SN: P023095
3 Full Blower Package Rebuild, Test, Paint 1 $24,751.00 $24,751.00
SN: P023847
4 Shipping Charges 1 PP&A PP&A
TOTAL: $49,813.00

Rental Blower and Expediting options available, please inquire for information.

Expediting options: 6-7 weeks: $6,000.00 adder total

OPTIONAL ADDERS
¢ [MI Vibration Sensor $950.00 ea
¢ Conax RTD Temperature Sensor $840.00 ea

NOTES: If the cleaning process shows cracks/unusable parts, then we will contact you immediately.

SCOPE OF SUPPLY: Any work or equipment beyond the scope of this proposal will be performed or provided
only after customer approval and acceptance by Lone Star Blower. No assumption should be made that anything
not specifically defined is included.

NOT INCLUDED: Installation, taxes, freight, pulley's, gaskets, piping, wiring, accessories or any items not specified in the
above scope of supply.

VALIDITY: This quotation is valid for 30 days.
PRICE: The price quoted is for all items purchased at one time, Partial orders subject to a price adjustment.

PAYMENT TERMS: 30% payment upon approval of the overhaul process and 70% payment upon shipment
readiness. Terms subject to credit approval.

FREIGHT: Shipping Cost DAP Jobsite (INCOTERMS® 2010) are not included.

WARRANTY: A 12-month warranty will begin upon successful completion of startup and certification for full-
scale operation by Lone Star Blower, or 18 months from shipment, whichever occurs first. Under no
circumstances will the warranty begin upon “beneficial use”, completion of the project, or acceptance of the
equipment as determined by the engineer or end user. Any and all warranty terms and conditions detailed in the
proposal herein shall supersede and/or supplement the warranty language denoted in the Lone Star Blower
terms and conditions.

STARTUP/ FIELD SERVICE: Startup/Commissioning and Operator Training is not included. Please contact
Lone Star Blower if Field Services are required.

TERMS & CONDITIONS: Attached is a copy of our standard terms & conditions.

Please do not hesitate to contact us if you have any questions.

LONE STAR

YOUR ONE S8OLUTION FOR BLOWERS:

Lone Star Blower

{ + Full Rental Flest
Ahad All + Field Service & PM Agreements
Aftermarket Applications « OEM Parts Supporting 4
¢ Remanufactured Blower Option
832‘ 5323112 + Overhaul and Repair of Existing Units
AAli@lonestarblower.com + New Blower Options & Packages
= Controls Upgrades & Services
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DNA Chem Inc.
PO Box 307
Walr. TX 78674 US

dakota@dna-chem.com
www.dna-chem.com

Estimate

ADDRESS

FLORENCE WWTP

529 HAYDEN LANE

FLORNCE, TX 76527

United States

DATE

480 - 50PPD
REGULATOR WITH NO
RATE VALVE
-38000002ANBP4CO2
2000CYV CHLOROMATIC
VALVE 50PPD
380000013A1B1C1D10

Accepted By

Accepted Date

SHIPTO

FLORENCE WWTP
529 HAYDEN LANE
FLORNCE, TX 76527

United States

DESCRIFTION

SUBTOTAL

TAX

TOTAL

Page 10of 1

DNA hem

1260

04/11/2025
RATE AMOUNT
1,188.00 2,376.00T
4,200.00 4,200.00T
6,576.00
0.00
$6,576.00
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FIRST AMENDMENT OF
PROFESSIONAL SERVICES AGREEMENT
BETWEEN CITY OF FLORENCE, TEXAS
AND SAFEbuilt TEXAS, LLC
THIS FIRST AMENDMENT OF PROFESSIONAL SERVICES AGREEMENT is made effective as of the date of the last

signature below by and between City of Florence, Texas {Municipality) and SAFEbuilt Texas, LLC, a wholly owned
subsidiary of SAFEbuilt, LLC, (Consultant). Municipality and Consultant shall be jointly referred to as the “Parties”.

RECITALS AND REPRESENTATIONS

WHEREAS, Parties entered into a Professional Services Agreement {Agreement), by which both Parties established
the terms and conditions for service delivery on February 13, 2024; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to Section 2, changes to services shall that are mutually agreed upon between Parties shall be
made in writing as a signed and fully executed amendment to the Agreement; and

WHEREAS, Parties wish to add services and update fee schedule; and

WHEREAS, Parties hereto now desire to amend the Agreement as set forth herein,

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual promises and covenants herein contained, and other goed and
valuable consideration, the receipt and adeguacy of which are acknowledged, the Parties agree as follows:

1. The above recitals are acknowledged as true and correct and are incorporated herein.
2. The below is added to the Agreement, Exhibit A — List of Services and Fee Schedule:

Service: Fee:
Deck and Patios Plan Review and Inspections $195.00 per project
Mobile Home Inspections $200.00 per project

3. All other conditions and terms of the original Agreement not specifically amended herein, shall remain in full
force and effect.

IN WITNESS HEREOF, the undersigned have caused this Amendment to be executed in their respective names on the
dates hereinafter enumerated.

SAFEbuilt Texas, LLC Digialy signed by City of Florence, Texas
Matthew K Matthew K. Causley

ByCausley PPRrRay By:

Name: Matthew K. Causley Name:

Title: Chief Operating Officer Title:

Date: May 29, 2025 Date:
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Unpaid Bills Report

CITY OF FLORENCE
All Dates
DATE NUM AMOUNT OPEN BALANCE
AA Custom Mowing & Shredding
05/08/2025 202516 200.00 200.00
05/15/2025 202517 700.00 700.00
0512212025 202519 400.00 400.00
056/26/2025 202521 500.00 500.00
Total for AA Custom Mowing & Shredding $1,800.00 $1,800.00
Amazon Capital Services
06/04/2024 1JJJ-TWWJ-3J3T 199.46 48.31
06/09/2024 1RFH-YDWN-X4HQ 77.82 77.82
05/07/2025 26814 -707.09 -147.56
05/22/2025 13VR-13CW-HWQX 26.99 26.99
Total for Amazon Capital Services -$402.82 $5.56
. —— — _ — —— —————  — — — ——
Brightspeed
08/04/2023 x08042023 200.28 200.28
09/13/2023 X09132023 200.04 200.04
Total for Brightspeed $400.32 $400.32
- —— — - _—__— — — ——  ——— | ——— — —  —— 3
Cash
02/05/2025 PC050525 10.21 10.21
02/14/2025 PC021405 45.00 45,00
0317/2026 PC 031725 40.00 _ 40.00
Total for Cash $95.21 $95.21
_ e ———————eee e ————
Citibank
01/17/2025 1066 -70.17 -70.17
Total for Citlbank -$70.17 $70.17
City of Georgetown
05/12/2025 03/31/2025-04/30/2025 215.45 215.45
Total for City of Georgetown $215.45 $215.45
e — - ]
Deluxe
02/15/2025 9007082627 225.99 225.99
Total for Deluxe $225.99 $225.99
Galls
05/01/2024 027819214 4.45 4.45
08/13/2024 028759268 _ 660.32 660.32
Total for Galls $664.77 $664.77
General Fund
10/01/2023 3,000.00 3,000.00
Total for General Fund $3,000.00 $3,000.00

Accrual Basis Monday, June 02, 2025 01:35 PM GMTZ 14



Unpaid Bills Report

CITY OF FLORENCE
All Dates
DATE NUM AMOUNT OPEN BALANCE
HRdirect
05/02/2023 = INV13626158 137.99 137.99
Total for HRdirect $137.9% $137.99

J & M Engravers, inc

05/12/2025 29968 201.97 201.97
Total for J & M Engravers, Inc $201.97 $201.97
Kendall, Julie

04/15/2025 04152025 45.16 45.16
Total for Kendall, Julle $45.16 $45.16
Land's End Business Qutfitters

05/14/2025 2186.52 216.52
Total for Land's End Business Outfitters $216.52 $216.52
Lumen

D2/01/2025 02/01/25-02/28/25 1,154.81 1,154.81

02/12/2025 02/12/25-03/11/25 1,933.05 1,933.05

0371212025 03/12/25-04/11/25 1,933.05 1,933.05

04/12/2025 732502809 1,933.23 1,933.23

04/12/2025 1,933.23 1,933.23

05/12/2025 05/12/2025-06/11/2025 1,933.23 1,933.23
Total for Lumen $10,820.60 $10,820.60
Oliver, Rainey, & Wojtek LLP

04/30/2025 192234 550.00 550.00
Total for Oliver, Rair"loy, & Wojtek LLP $550.00 $550.00
Pitney Bowes Global Financial Services, LLC

07/25/2024 3319443819 201.06 201.06
Total for Plthay Bowes Global Financial Services, LLC $201.06 $201.06

Pitney Bowes Inc.

10/24/2024 3319875129 201.08 201.08
Total for Pitney Bowes Inc. $201.06 $201.06
Progressive Commercial Aquatics, INC

05/21/2025 151654 4,585.20 ~ 4,585.20
Total for Progressive Commerclal Aquatics, INC $4,585.20 $4,585.20

e e———————————— e ———e————

Quill LLC

04/22/2025 43812782 428.16 428.16

04/21/2025 43808752 496.46 496.46
Total for Quill LLC $924.62 $924.62
Renaissance Systems, INC (Folkerson)

04/22/2025 142901 335.00 335.00
Total for Renaissance Systems, INC (Folkerson) $335.00 $335.00

Accrual Basis Monday, June 02, 2025 01:36 PM GMTZ 274



Unpaid Bills Report
CITY OF FLORENCE

All Dates

DATE NUM AMOUNT OPEN BALANCE
Research Pest Control, In¢

05/08/2025 736417 80.00 80.00

05/14/2025 737859 300.00 300.00
Total for Research Pest Control, Inc $380.00 $360.00
Safety First Training LLC

05/14/2025 0173 1,900.00 1,900.00
Total for Safety First Training LLC $1,900.00 $1,900.00
Scott & White Health Plan

11/01/2024 November 6,345.00 6,345.00

12/01/2024 December 623.26 623.26

05/09/2025 1266229 9,824.26 9,824.26
Total for Scott & White Health Plan $16,792.52 '$16,792.52
Summer Energy, LLC

05/04/2005 2,969.60 2,969.60
Total for Summer Energy, LLC $2,969.60 $2,969.60
Texas Fleet Fuel

05/04/2005 04/28/25-05/04/25 770.85 770.85

07/16/2023 07/10/23 to 07/16/23 726.28 447 .44

09/24/2023 09/18/23 to 09/24/23 815.24 163,99

11/19/2023 11113/23 t0 11/19/23 202.63 5.85

11/27/2023 Package fees 761.71 761.71

03/31/2024 03/25/24 to 03/31/24 554.05 435.81

09/01/2024 08/26/24-09/01/24 591.78 591.78

09/08/2024 09/02/24-09/08/24 609.55 609.55

09/15/2024 09/09/24-09/15/24 612,91 612.91

00/22/2024 09/16/24-09/22/24 658.20 658.20

09/29/2024 09/23/24-09/29/24 622.85 622.85

09/30/2024 Due From Utility Fund 1,007.30 1,007.30

05/11/2025 05/05/25-05/11/25 748.55 748.55
Total for Texas Fleet Fuel $8,771.90 $7,436.79

m@
05/27/2025 04/15/25-05{14/2025 232.40 232.40
‘Total for T-Mobile $232.40 $232.40

UBEOD LLC

05/02/2025 02/02/25-05/04/25 Ove 80.95 80.95

05/05/2025 05/05/2025-06/05/25 241.64 241.64
Total for UBEO LLC $322,59 $322.59
USDA Rural Development

03/26/2025 97-20-04 16,195.00 16,195.00
Total for USDA Rural Development $16,195.00 $16,195.00
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Unpaid Bills Report

CITY OF FLORENCE
All Dates
DATE NUM AMOUNT OPEN BALANCE
Williamson Cnty Tax Assessor-Col

12/01/2022 - 9079382 _ 7.50 7.50

Total for Williamson Cnty Tax Assessor-Col $7.50 $7.50
. — ——— ——  —— ————  —  — — ————————————°]

TOTAL $71,719.44 $70,792.71
a4/4

Accrual Basis Monday, June 02, 2025 01:36 PM GMTZ



Unpaid Bills Report

Florence - Water & Sewer

All Dates

DATE NUM AMOUNT OPEN BALANCE
Act Pipe

05/13/2025 $101211324.001 1,100.24 1,100.24

05/16/2025 $101219877.001 1,100.24 1,100.24
Total for Act Plpe $2,200.48 $2,200.48
Aflac duse to General Fund

04/30/2024 Aflac Post May 404.94 404.94
Total for Aflac due to General Fund $404.94 $404.94
Alterman, Inc

05/20/2024 147907 4,465.00 4,465.00
Total for Alterman, Inc $4,465.00 $4,465.00

———————————— — ==

ASCO

04/22/2025 SW0422143-1 1,102.13 1,102.13
Total for ASCO $1,102.13 $1,102.13
Austin Armature Works, LP

03/27/2025 : FR14438 180.00 180.00
Total for Austin Armature Works, LP $180.00 $180.00
Brenntag Southwest, Inc.

05/07/2025 BSW922943 1,247.40 1,247.40

05/07/2025 BSW622942 748.44 748.44

05/07/2025 BSW622941 748.44 748.44
Total for Brenntag Southwest, Inc. $2,744.28 $2,744.28

—_——eeee e —————_—_—,——

Brightspeed

10/04/2024 10/04/24 to 11/03/24 218.1 1 218.11
Total for Brightspeed $218.11 $218.11
Cash

0516/2025 Petty Cash 46.73 46,73
Total for Cash $46.73 $46.73
Central Texas Control Specialist

04/24/2025 2001 1,502.00 703.50
Total for Central Texas Control Specialist $1,502.00 $703.50
City of Georgetown Utilities

05/12/2025 04/03/25-05/01/25 9,755.69 9,755.69
Total for City of Georgetown Utilities $9,755.69 $9,755.69
City of Round Rock Envircnmental Services

05/08/2025 31-0425 50.00 50.00
Total for City of Round Rock Environmental Services $50.00 $50.00
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Unpaid Bills Report

Florence - Water & Sewer

All Dates

DATE NUM AMOUNT OPEN BALANCE
Deluxe Checks

02/15/2025 i 8007082627 211.99 211.99
Total for Deluxe Checks $211.99 $211.99

b —— __________ __ —,—,—,—,———————————————— "+

DSHS Centrat Lab MC2004

05/05/2025 CEN.CD3793_042025 341.62 341.62
Total for DSHS Central Lab MC2004 $341.62 $341.62
Florence Grain Co., Lid.

03/28/2025 509319 1.85 1.95

05/16/2025 511983 46.00 46.00
Total for Florence Grain Co., Ltd. $47.95 $47.95

e —

General Fund

08/31/2023 CPAG2 5,000.00 5,000.00

09/29/2023 CPAGS 10,000.00 10,000.00

03/01/2024 Misc 1,082.75 1,082.75

03/11/2024 permits due to GF 8,080.07 8,080.07

03/11/2024 Pool Due to GF 200.00 200.00
Total for General Fund $24,362.82 $24,362.82
Home Depot Credit Services

05/07/2025 4551957 13.68 13.68

05/22/2025 9526269 19,12 19.12
Total for Home Depot Credit Services $32.80 $32.80
Impact Fees

03/11/2024 Impact Fees Due GF 28,910.00 28,910.00
Total for Impact Fees $28,910.00 $28,910.00

Jurgensen Pump, LLC

05/08/2025 11146 1,355.00 1,355.00
Total for Jurgensen Pump, LLC $1,355.00 $1,355.00
Lone Star Blower and Compressor

05/19/2025 PS-INV110506 4,000.00 4,000.00
Total for Lone Star Blower and Compressor $4,000.00 $4,000.00

b — ——— —— — —  — ——  ——  ——— —— — —— ———  —— ]
L & S Enterprises LLC

08/08/2023 619.40 619.40

03/10/2025 12,386.25 1,636.25
Total for L & S Enterprises LLC $13,005.65 $2,255.65

e e ——
O'Reilly Auto Parts

05/27/2025 5924-483183 19.99 19.99

Total for O'Rellly Auto Parts $19.99 $19.99

Scott & White due to General Fund
10/01/2023 October 2,157.42 2,157.42

Accrual Basis Monday, June 02, 2025 03:00 PM GMTZ 2/4



Unpaid Bills Report

Florence - Water & Sewer

All Dates
DATE NUM AMOUNT OPEN BALANCE
11/01/2023 November 1,674.51 1,674.51
12/01/2023 December 558.17 558.17
01/01/2024 January 1,116.34 1,116.34
02/01/2024 February 2,357.84 2,357.84
03/01/2024 March 1,728.15 1,728.15
04/01/2024 April 1,622.05 1,622.05
05/01/2024 May 1,046.00 1,046.00
06/01/2024 June 2,198.10 2,198.10
07/01/2024 July 2,198.10 2,198.10
08/01/2024 August 2,198.10 2,198.10
09/01/2024 September 2,198.10 2,198.10
09/10/2024 October 2.198.10 2,198.10
11/11/2024 December 1,823.65 1,823.65
11/01/2024 November 1,775.90 1,775.90
01/01/2025 January 2.786.32 2,786.32
02/11/2025 March 3,169.81 3,169.81
02/01/2025 February 2,786.32 2,786.32
04/09/2025 May 3,456.85 3,456.85
04/01/2025 April 3,505.14 3,505.14
12/01/2024 Dacember 24 -576.05 -576.05
Total for Scott & White due to General Fund $41,978.92 $41,978.92
Summer Energy LLC
04/14/2023 63233229 3,728.48 3,728.48
05/14/2025 04/07/25-05/08/25 3,665.51 3.665.51
Total for Summer Energy LLC $7,393.99 $7,393.99
Texas Fleet Fuel due to General Fund -
09/01/2024 08/26/24-09/01/24 201.85 201.85
09/08/2024 009/02/24-09/08/24 153.87 153.87
09/15/2024 09/09/24-09/15/24 245.67 245.67
09/22/2024 09/16/24-09/22/24 205.07 205.07
09/29/2024 09/23/24-09/29/24 164.90 164.90
09/30/2024 Package Fees 35.94 35.94
11/25/2024 Package Fees 35.94 35.94
11/25/2024 10/28/24-11/03/24 147.41 147.41
11/25/2024 11/04/24-11/10/24 287.37 287.37
11/25/2024 11M11/24-11/117124 83.93 83.93
11/25/2024 11/18/24-11/24/24 124.63 124.63
12/30/2024 11/25/24-12/01/24 74.92 74.92
12/30/2024 12/02/24-12/08/24 119.91 119.91
12/30/2024 12/09/24-12/15/24 118.23 118.23
12/30/2024 12/16/24-12/122/24 409.17 409.17
12/30/2024 12/23124-12/29124 123.87 123.87
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Unpaid Bills Report

Florence - Water & Sewer

All Dates

DATE NUM AMOUNT OPEN BALANCE
12/30/2024 Package Fees 35.94 35.94
01/27/2025 12/30/24-01/05/25 150.00 150.00
01/27/2025 01/06/25-01/12/25 118.06 118.06
01/27/2025 01/13/25-01/19/25 214.71 214.71
01/27/2025 01/20/25-01/26/25 71.38 71.38
01/27/2025 Package Fees 35.94 35,94
02/24/2025 Package Fees 35.94 35.94
02/24/2025 01/27/25-02/02/25 201.73 201.73
02/24/2025 02/03/25-02/09/25 136.16 136.16
02/24/2025 02/10/25-02/16/25 21413 211.13
02/24/2025 02/17/25-02/23/25 322.47 322.47
03/31/2025 Package Fees 35.94 35.94
03/31/2025 02/24/25-03/02/25 180.34 180.34
03/31/2025 03/03/25-03/09/25 115.80 115.80
03/31/2025 03/10/25-03/16/25 198.47 198.47
03/31/2025 03/17125-03/23125 220.21 220.21
03/31/2025 03/23/25-03/30/25 308.65 308.65
05/14/2025 04/28/25-05/04/25 218.94 218.94
05/14/2025 05/05/25-05/11/25 48.55 48.55

Total for Texas Fleet Fus) due to General Fund $5,393.04 $5,393.04

T. Morates Company

05/02/2025 1323338 995.00 995.00

Total for T. Morales Company $995.00 $995.00
=S ————————————

Waslewater Transporter Services, LLC

05/07/2025 11133245 13,899.34 13,899.34

05/07/2025 11133247 1,387.27 1,387.27
Total for Wastewater Transporter Services, LLC $15,286.61 $15,286.61
Williamson County Tax Assessor-Col

05/05/2025 1370470 10.25 10.25
Total for Williamson County Tax Assessor-Col $10.25 $10.25

TOTAL

$166,014.99 $154,466.49
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Unpaid Bills Report

Florence Public Library
All Dates

DATE NUM AMOUNT " OPEN BALANCE
Amazon Capital Services, Inc. T
05/14/2025 1QPJ-QKI1R-7QMK 29,09 29.09
05/26/2025 1T6R-VVE4-4CH4 67.06 67.06
Total for Amazon Capital Services, Inc. $96.15 $96.15
Baker & Taylor
05/08/2025 2039068683 70.00 70.00
05/09/2025 5019506570 210.25 210.25
Total for Baker & Taylor $280.25 $280.25
Brightspeed
05/04/2025 5/4/25-06/03/25 303.19 303.19
Total for Brightspeed $303.19 $303.19
Cengage Leaming
03/31/2025 87108851 1565.29 155.29
04/25/2025 999100363661 22.10 2210
Total for Cengage Learning $177.39 $177.39
JotaL $556.98 $856.98

Accrual Basis Monday, June 02, 2025 04:11 PM GMTZ
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